Page 1
I N THE SUPERI OR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALI FORNI A

I N AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SAN FRANCI SCO
HONORABLE BRADEN C. WOODS

DEPARTMENT 608

ELI ZABETH QUI NN, as an

i ndi vi dual and a trustee of the
Ayres Quinn Family Living
Trust; CAROLI NE AYERS, as an

i ndi vi dual and a trustee of the
Ayres Quinn Fam |y Living

Trust: GREG GRUSZYNSKI, an CERTIFIED COPY
i ndi vi dual ; and DERRLYN TOM an
i ndi vi dual ,
Plaintiffs,
VS.

MARY R. COULTQN, an i ndi vi dual ,
ELYSA STEIN, an i ndi vi dual ,
NElI L STRAGHALI S, an i ndi vi dual ,
and DOES 1-50, inclusive,

Def endant s.

RELATED CROSS- ACTI ON /

REPORTER S TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024

BAY AREA TRI AL REPORTERS
P. O BOX 2829
NOVATO, CA 94947
415- 328- 6644

REPORTED BY:
ELLEN VALENTI NE BELLEN, CSR NO 9575
bhart @ayareatri al reporters. com

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM



1 APPEARANCES:

For Plaintiffs:

For t he Def endant:

© 00 N o o b~ w DN

=
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 2

BLUM COLLINS & HO, LLP

707 Wlshire Blvd Ste 4880,
Los Angel es, CA 90017-3604

Los Angel es, CA 790017-3604
213-572-0411

BY: STEVEN BLUM ATTORNEY

BY: GARY HO, ATTORNEY

ALVES RADCLI FFE, LLP

2377 Gold Meadow Way, Ste. 100
CGold River, CA 95670

(916) 333-3375

BY: SCOIT E. RADCLI FFE,
ATTORNEY
sradcliff @l vesradcliffe.com

ROUDA LAW FI RM PC

1144 Lake Street

San Francisco, CA 94118-1125
415-518- 7683

BY: DAVID L. ROUDA, ATTORNEY

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

NI N N S I T N R e R e N e S T e i
aa A W N P O © 0 N o o~ W N P O

SESSI ONS

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024
MORNI NG SESSI ON

| NDEX OF EXAM NATI ONS
(NONE TH'S SESSI ON)

| NDEX OF EXH BI TS
(NONE TH'S SESSI ON)

Page 3

PAGE

WA BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 4

MONDAY, OCTOBER 21, 2024 9:03 A M
MORNI NG SESSI ON
PROCEEDI NGS

THE COURT: Going back on record in the matters
of Qinn, Ayers, Guszynski, Tom Plaintiffs vs. Mary
Coul ten, Defendant, Case No. CGC-23-606844.

Appear ances, please, starting with the Plaintiff.

MR BLUM Good norning, your Honor. For al
plaintiffs, Steven Blumof Blum Collins & Ho.

MR HO  Good norning, your Honor. Gary Ho for
the plaintiffs.

THE COURT: Defense?

MR, RADCLI FFE: Scott Radcliffe for Defendant.

MR, ROUDA: Good norning, your Honor. |'m David
Rouda. |'mthe personal counsel for Ms. Coulten.

THE COURT: Personal as it Cums or as --

MR, ROUDA: As an individual, yes.

MR RADCLI FFE: Just to be clear, | just want the
Court to know there is no Cums counsel in this case.

THE COURT: Individual. GOkay. Got it.

Wiere to start? Ckay. Start with this: Over
t he weekend, Court received an e-nail.

(An off-the-record discussion was held.)

THE COURT: Over the weekend Departnent 608, the

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 5
court e-mail, received an e-mail from M. Rouda
i ndicating, in short, Ms. Coulten w shed to waive jury.

The Court did not respond to his e-mail because |
didn't know who you were, sir. | had seen your name in
t he pl eadi ngs, but since you had not been at either trial
call, you weren't here at all last week during the notions
inlimne; the Court was not sure who you were or what
role you were still playing in the matter. It seened in
t he past you had represented former defendants. So | only
responded to the e-mail to M. Radcliffe and the
plaintiff's counsel.

Court's e-mail was two questions: One, do the
plaintiffs waive trial by jury; and, two, who is this
M. Rouda person? So the Court did get a response
approximately 11-something last night p.m from
Plaintiffs' counsel indicating their clients wish to waive
jury. |I'Il hear fromthe plaintiffs first.

Wiere do we stand on that, gentlenmen? You -- and
| use the universal "you" -- made the demand for jury
duty. You posted the fees back in COctober of 2023 via the
CML10 form The judicial council case managenent
statenent formalso indicated the plaintiffs were
demanding a jury trial. \Were do we stand this norning on
Monday?

MR BLUM Good norning, your Honor. Plaintiffs

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 6
waive jury and are prepared to proceed with a court trial,
bench trial. W would be happy to do so.

THE COURT: That's all four Plaintiffs' counsel?

MR BLUM Correct, your Honor

THE COURT: At approxinmately 7:00 a.m this
morning the Court and all counsel received an e-mail from
M. Radcliffe indicating Ms. Coulten was not waiving jury
and was demanding a jury trial

Ms. Coulten, I'mgoing to let the attorneys speak
for you, and hear fromyou after

M. Radcliffe, I'mgoing to start with you
What's your position this nmorning? You' ve spoken to
Ms. Coulten. Al so, did you post jury fees this norning?
Taking judicial notice of the court file, it appeared only
the plaintiffs' side and al so the cross-defendant's side,
which is both the plaintiff, they are the only ones who
posted and demanded a jury trial and posted the fees.

So where do you stand, you and Ms. Coulten, this
mor ni ng?

MR, RADCLI FFE: So just to be clear, you
obviously read the brief that | submtted to the Court,
and you understand maybe ny position that there's a
di fference between the insurer and the insured.

Ms. Coulten, | understand, she wi shes to waive jury trial

The insurer, who has the right to control the defense and

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 7
the litigation strategy, does not waive the right to a
jury trial

The jury fees were posted under 631(b). If one
side -- if there's nultiple defendants, if one defendant
posts jury fees, that is sufficient for all defendants.
And since the codefendants had al ready posted fees on
August 23, 2023 -- that would be Stein and Straghalis as
Def endants -- we were not required to post additional jury
f ees.

THE COURT: \What was the date?

MR, RADCLI FFE:  August 23, 2023.

THE COURT: Did they post themas defendants or
as cross-conpl ai nant s?

MR, RADCLI FFE: | believe defendants.

THE COURT: Finish your conments.

MR RADCLI FFE: So given what | have stated and
based on the brief that | stated earlier, the defense
requests a jury trial, understanding, of course,

Ms. Coulten, it is her wish not to have a jury trial. But
under the authorities that |'ve cited, it is the insured
that gets to make the call here.

MR BLUM  Your Honor, | have not been -- |'ve
not seen a copy of the brief. |s there a copy available?

THE COURT: For the record M. Radcliffe has

provided a courtesy copy to Plaintiffs' counsel.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 8

M. Rouda, I'Il hear fromyou briefly. You
started out the ball rolling in all this, so if you have
any comments on the matter, 1"l hear fromyou briefly,
sir.

MR ROUDA: |'msorry, did you say M. Rouda?

THE COURT: Yes.

MR ROUDA: Ckay. Your Honor, | just skinmmed his
brief quickly, and it seens that M. Radcliffe is under
the belief that defense -- the right to control the
strategy of the defense of the litigation is the same
thing as the right to control Ms. Coulten's right to a
jury trial. And it says -- and that's not correct.

The right to control a jury trial is specified in
the Rules of Professional Conduct in California, Rule 1.2,
Authority. It says -- Rule 1.2, "The Scope of
Representation and Allocation of Authority.” And in
paragraph -- in the first paragraph of that, it says inter
alia, "Except as otherw se provided by lawin a crimnal
case, the lawyer shall abide by the client's decision,
after consultation with the lawer, as to the plea to be
entered" -- and that's not applicable here. Then it says,
"whether to waive jury trial and whether the client wll
testify."

Those all remain in Ms. Coulten's control. She

has a right to decide this, not the insurer. O course,

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 9
the insurer has the right to control the strategy. But
when it comes to constitutional rights like jury trial
that's in the client, and that's under the Rules of
Prof essi onal Responsibility.

"Il also point out that Ms. Coulten is
M. Radcliffe's only client. The insured has not filed an
i nterpleader action in this case.

THE COURT: Continue, sir.

MR ROUDA: Yeah, the insured has not filed an
I nterpl eader action in this case. They are not a party to
this lawsuit. They are not the clients under the Rules of
Prof essional Conduct. So | believe that M. Radcliffe is
confusing the -- definitely the ability of the insured to
control the defense, but not the right to a jury trial or
whet her to waive that, and that's explicitly stated in
Rule 1.2.

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

MR ROUDA: You're wel cone.

And | think Ms. Coulten would Iike to be heard,
I f possible. If your Honor will so allow her.

Al so, your Honor, just for the record, | was here
| ast week for the motions in limne. | wasn't -- | did
not make an appearance on the record, you're correct, but
| was in the gallery for the first half of the nmotions in

limne up until the lunch hour.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 10

THE COURT: Thank you, sir.

MR ROUDA: You're wel cone.

THE COURT: For the record, after taking judicial
notice of the court file, I did find the jury fees being
posted by the forner defendants Stein and Straghalis, as
stated by M. Radcliffe, on or around August 23, 2023,

Ms. Coul ten, good norning. Thank you very nuch
for being here. Happy to hear fromyou briefly, ma'am |
don't want to hear anything about your case per se, but
regarding this issue of trial by jury or trial by court,
Is there anything briefly you want to tell ne on that?
| m happy to hear you, ma'am

MS. COULTEN. Yes, your Honor. | distinctly told
M. Radcliffe yesterday in an e-nail that | wanted a bench
trial rather than a jury trial. That would be much nore
convenient for ne and nuch | ess tinme-consum ng.

Apparently, M. Radcliffe seens to be representing the
I nsurance conpany nore than he is representing ny w shes.

THE COURT: |'msure both your attorneys told you
internms of timng, this trial is scheduled to be done by
the 1st, a week fromFriday. Technically, on a bench
trial | have 90 days to take action, do things that | need
to do to make sure | do it correctly. ['msure they
explained that to you, but | do want to sort of say that

out loud in terns of what's, quote, "quicker" or -- but.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 11

Ckay. Thank you, na'am

Plaintiffs -- gentleman in the audience, is he a
plaintiff in this matter or just a gentleman in the
audi ence?

MR BLUM Thisis M. Simen. He's an attorney
with our firm

THE COURT: (Ckay.

MR BLUM He's doing all the work behind the
scenes.

THE COURT: Understood. | have the same. |It's
called ny clerk.

Prepared to nove on on this. M. Radcliffe,
anything, sir, you wish to add?

MR, RADCLI FFE:  Yes, your Honor.

| think the argunent has been made by M. Rouda
fails to take into account that we have a tripartite
relationship. And the citation that he referred to does
not take that into account. Wen you |ook at the |aw,
it's very clear who gets to nmanage and control the
litigation. As you saw fromthe authorities that | cited,
they have the absolute right. He has not cited any
authority to you to suggest otherwise. And | think what
|"ve cited to you is controlling.

| understand Ms. Coulten's w shes; however, this

Is atripartite relationship where the carrier does have a

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 12
right to control the defense. And California |aw on that
point is controlling.

THE COURT: Not to go too far down the rabbit
hol e, but | thought, based on ny reading -- may be
incorrect -- when it's a tripartite relationship, isn't
the third prong Cums counsel, CGUMI-S, being paid by
the insurer as opposed to independent?

MR, RADCLI FFE: So there is no Cums counsel in
this situation. If there was Cum s counsel, then, you
know, they would be appointed by the insurance conpany.
They woul d then have the right to control the litigation.
But there is no Cums counsel, so we're not in that

situation. Tripartite is just, you know, the insured and

the insurer.
THE COURT: Thank you, sir.
M. Blunf

MR BLUM Bl um

THE COURT: I'msorry, sir.

MR BLUM That's okay. | was thinking of
changing it away.

THE COURT: No, no.

MR BLUM "Blunt rhymes with "plum" "dunb," |ot
of bad words.

THE COURT: I'Il stick with the fruit.

MR BLUM  Yes.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 13

THE COURT: 1'Ill hear fromyou briefly, sir

MR BLUM Thank you.

Qoviously, ny clients have an interest in noving
this case along and having the Court hear it and not get
bogged down with the added expense and delay and so forth
of a jury.

|"'m-- just like to observe, | did just read the
brief provided by M. Radcliffe this nmorning. None of
those cases refer to the determ nation of whether or not
to have a jury hear one's case. | do think that that's a
constitutional right. M. Rouda just said that. It's in
the Seventh Amendment of the US Constitution and whatever
anal ogue there is in the State constitution. | don't know
what it is off the top of my head.

But that is -- seenms to me to be a right that
bel ongs to the client. In this -- and in this instance,
the client is Ms. Coulten. The insurance conmpany is
paying for a |awer to represent Ms. Coul ten, but
nonet hel ess, it is Ms. Coulten who is on trial here, so to
speak. And | think that it's her right.

And | think that the -- the rule that M.
think it was 1.2 of the Code of Professiona
Responsibility -- or whatever it's called in these days --
says that that right rests in the client, and that the

| awyer must follow the client's instruction, meaning the

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 14
| awyer doesn't get to make up his own mind if the client
wants sonething different, No. 1

And, No. 2, you know, the client is the client.
The insurance conpany isn't -- the client is the client,
you know. And if the insurance conpany wants to take a
position different fromthe client, it seems to nme that
the insurance conpany needs to cone in here wth a | awer
who is not in this very conflicted position that
M. Radcliffe finds himself in now. You know, does he
speak for his client to whom he holds a fiduciary
obligation as -- and to whom he owes an ethical obligation
under the rules? O does he answer to the insurance
conpany?

|f the insurance conpany is trying to nmake a
call -- if he's going to be the insurance conpany's
| awyer, then he can't be Ms. Coulten's |awyer. The
I nsurance conpany has to file a conplaint in intervention
or something if they want to take a stand on such a
critical issue as the right to jury trial. Seens to me
the default, therefore, seens to ought to go to the right
of the client, as stated in the rules.

THE COURT: Sir, you are agreeing -- and | think
M. Rouda agrees since none of you brought it up -- the
i nsurance policy in this particular case does indicate

that the insurance conpany is in charge of the litigation

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 15
It's not one of the carve-outs in very fewor very rare
I nsurance policies where the client is -- controls
litigation. That always seens to be the exception.

So since neither one of you have said it, it
sounds |ike you do agree that in this particular insurance
policy, Ms. Coulten's -- in this particular case that the
I nsurance conpany does have the | ead as the counsel; is
that fair?

MR BLUM | haven't read the insurance policy,
so | cannot comment on that. | can just say that ny
clients want the Court to decide this case, and | believe
that the waiver by Ms. Coulten is binding, and we don't
think that an insurance conpany can override a client's
and litigant's desire. And if they want to take it up
afterwards between them great. But for right now the
I nsurance conpany has no say. They're not a party to this
case. The only party is Ms. -- on the defense is
Ms. Coul ten

|f the insurance conpany wants to say somet hing,
that's between them But as to us and our position, ny
clients' position, we are dealing wth Ms. Coulten on the
other side, okay. |[It's Quinn, Ayers and so forth vs.

Coul ten, not versus the insurance conpany. If it were the
i nsurance, sure. Maybe. But it's not. And we have to

proceed in this case as if insurance doesn't count, right.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 16
You know, otherwise, |I'mgoing to start talking about
I nsurance throughout the whole case. | mean, there's no
motion in [imne keeping ne fromdoing that and no order
keeping me from doi ng that.

But, frankly, if we are litigating against the
i nsurance and the insurance conpany has the right to waive
jury trial -- | mean, not waive jury trial -- or anyway,
disregard the client, then I'mlitigating against the
i nsurance conpany. | think it raises a lot of very
probl ematic issues.

Now, that said -- excuse nme just a noment.

(An attorney/client discussion was held.)

MR BLUM That said, | want to try to be
practical for a noment. | nean, | think |'ve been
practical all along, but I want to bring in another
consi deration that may inpact this and how we proceed
going forward in the case.

My clients wish to drop or dismss Cause of
Action 1 and Cause of Action 2 and proceed only on Cause
of Action 3, which is the right of |ateral support. And
that involves, | believe, the Court making sone
prelimnary decisions, and, you know, whatever they are,
we W Il stick by them

But | amvery convinced that we have an absol ute

right of lateral support. And we submtted to the Court

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 17
i n paragraph -- or Section 17:19 and 17:20 fromMIler and
Starr, which is the preemnent treatise on California rea
estate. And | wish | had witten that as ny brief in the
opposition to the MJOP because it states --

MR RADCLIFFE: |'mjust going to object. W're
not here to rehash the --

MR BLUM Excuse me, |'m speaking.

THE COURT: 1'mgoing to stop both of you
gent | enen.

Let's do first things first. Let's just take it
one step at a time, and then you may want to pivot from
that position or stick to that position, whatever it nay
be. This is still the jury trial issue.

No. 1, I've considered the argunents of counsel.
Paperwork that was filed, read, considered CCP631, Code of
G vil Procedure 631. Also |I've considered Tri Coast
Buil ders, T-R-1-COA-S T but one word, TriCoast, but
there is a capital C, Builders, Inc., vs. Fonnegra.
Sonewhat deals with this particular situation. One side
at the last mnute says we'll waive jury, the other side
having paid the jury fees, et cetera, et cetera. It also
goes and tal ks about a lot of California corporate appeal
cases, but it's the latest case from 2024 from California
Supreme Court. The cite is, | think, 15 Cal.5th,
page 766.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 18

This particular case under these particular
circunstances, | do believe the insurance conpany sort of
Is in charge of this particular case. A Rules of
Prof essional Responsibility, if M. Radcliffe is in
violation of it, that's for the State bar to deal wth,
but citing the Professional Rules of Responsibility isn't
really a legal determ nation of who decides what's a jury
trial and what's a court trial.

To M. Blums point, | believe it's California
Constitution Section |, Subsection 16, that tal ks about a
right toajury trial here in California. | believe
that's the State Constitution that authorizes and
guarantees that. And then when | read the CCP in
conjunction with that, while the Court is happy to take
waivers fromthe plaintiff, the defense is demanding a
jury trial. Jury fees have been paid essentially by both
sides, so we will nove forward with a jury trial.

MR, ROUDA:  Your Honor, nmay | say one |ast thing?

THE COURT: No, sir. | heard fromyou briefly.
You saw part of the nmotions in limne, but once | sort of
rule on sonething, unless it's really sonething new or if
you're going to correct the record because | said "Smth"

and it's really "Jones," happy to hear fromyou. But to
reargue to me a second tine, no, we'll never get through

anything. So I'mnot trying to chastise you about it.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 19
|"mgiving you a heads up, and | said it out loud for the
benefit of the three attorneys.

|f you want to check with your client about
somet hing, she's raising her hand at ne, go ahead.

But we will nove forward with a jury trial in
this matter.

MR RADCLI FFE:  Your Honor, may | ask a point of
clarification on a different issue that was raised?

THE COURT: No. [I'magoing to follow ny checkli st
and in the end if there's sonething to be brought back up,
so be it.

Al right. Now "Il turn to the oral request
possibly by the plaintiff. Yes, sir. |If you want to
finish your thought or based upon the Court's ruling, you
have a different thought, and you're w thdraw ng your sort
of request, where do we stand, sir?

MR BLUM  Your Honor, we dismss Cause of
Action 1 in our First Anmended Conplaint, or nuisance, and
Cause of Action 2 for negligence. And we rest on and will
pursue Cause of Action 3 for renoval of |ateral and
subj acent support. In this case it's really only latera
support.

So it is our viewthat there is an absolute right
of lateral support, as stated in the authorities that we

provided to the Court recently in whatever the |ast

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 20
subm ssion was. But in particular, MIler and Starr
Sections 17:19, Lateral Support, Common Law Rule. And the
other section, which is 17:20, |abeled Lateral Support
Statutory Modifications of the Conmon Law Rul e.

So that's where we are. And, you know, it is
strict liability in a sense. It is --

THE COURT: You don't need to argue it to nme at
this point, sir.

MR BLUM (Ckay. | just wanted to nake sure our
position is clear, and we are ready to proceed on that
basi s.

THE COURT: Al right. M. Radcliffe?

MR RADCLIFFE: 1'd just like clarification that
it is with prejudice.

THE COURT: That's -- we're about to pick a jury,
but with prejudice, sir?

MR BLUM Yes, your Honor.

THE COURT: Anything else, M. Radcliffe? Any
other conmments on that?

MR, RADCLI FFE:  No.

THE COURT: Al right. Al right. Plaintiffs
file mtion to dismss with prejudice Cause of Action 1
Cause of Action 2 is granted.

Next on the Court's checklist was Defense Mtion

in Limne No. 26 to, quote, "exclude new opinions by

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 21
M. Shires regarding the property line," SHI-RES The
Court did not receive a witten opposition, but the Court
did receive a trial brief by the plaintiffs which sonewhat
touched upon this particul ar subject.

But it's your notion, M. Radcliffe, I'll hear
fromyou first briefly. ['ve read your papers.

MR. RADCLIFFE: | have nothing additional to
submt, your Honor. At least not at this tine unless
Plaintiff raises an issue.

THE COURT: Can you clarify for the Court what is
It you're asking the Court to exclude? 1'mlooking at
your papers, but | would like to hear it directly from
you.

MR RADCLI FFE: Can | have just one second,
pl ease?

THE COURT: Sure.

MR, RADCLI FFE: Sure, your Honor.

As addressed in ny brief, the defense is noving
to exclude Plaintiffs' retained expert M. Shires from
testifying as to his opinion as to the |ocation of the
property boundaries, opinions on the boundaries in the
CGeonetrix survey and the location of the wall wth respect
to where he believes the boundaries may be and whose
property the wall he believes is on, if anybody in

particul ar.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 22

As |'ve cited to you in ny brief, nost
I mportantly, he was not disclosed on these issues
what soever. | relied on the disclosure, as you know, from
reading ny brief. He --

THE COURT: Only because tine is of the essence,
sir, | need to junp in.

MR, RADCLI FFE:  Sure.

THE COURT: What about Plaintiffs' brief where
they cite to question and answer, question you asked and
the answer provided by the gentleman within the depo?

MR RADCLI FFE: Yes, | can address that. | know
what you're referring to.

THE COURT: Yes, go ahead.

MR RADCLI FFE: Essentially, what | understood
himto say in that was that he believed that the Geonetrix
survey said sonething, not that he had a separate opinion
on that. And it was because he wasn't disclosed on
provi di ng opinions on the Geonetrix survey or the
boundaries or anything like that. So | think there's a
big distinction between what he thinks another docunent
says and him providing an opinion as a retained expert on
that subject. | nean, you got to disclose himon this.
That's what the whole point of the statute is to provide
noti ce.

|f they wanted to say, "Hey, we're going to

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 23

disclose himon this," they were absolutely required by
statute to file a notion seeking | eave to amend the
general substance and the nature of his testinony.

They' ve had several nmonths. They never did. They knew ny
motions were pending. They still never noved. So, you
know, | w thdrew our surveyor on this issue, who | did

di sclose on issues relating to the Geonetrix survey,
property boundaries, things |ike that.

So, you know, | think it's highly prejudicial,
given that |'ve taken actual actions in reliance upon
their failure to disclose him And | think that's
ultimately what's controlling. And as you |l ook at the
case | cited to, Miuller vs. Fresno Conmunity Hospital &
Medi cal Center, the citation's on page 3, line 14, the
only renedy is exclusion.

THE COURT: Can | ask you to turn to the
plaintiffs' offer of proof provided on Friday, going to
their catch exhibits that Geometrix, GEEOME-T-R1-X
W' ve been referring to it as a survey in short.
Regarding the survey with the red additions, has it ever
been provided to you?

MR HO  Yes.

THE COURT: Sorry, | was asking the defense.

MR RADCLI FFE: That was provided to me when it

was given to the Court, not beforehand.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 24

The other thing that | would like to just note is
that the information that he relies upon in his
declaration that was submtted to the Court recently,
t hose documents, the Google Earth that he verified wth,
his file did not include those docunents. So now he is
relying on documents that were not produced to confirman
opi nion that he was never disclosed on.

THE COURT: Got it.

Plaintiff, happy to hear fromyou

MR HO  Your Honor, the disclosure is broad
enough to cover this. M. Shires was designated to
testify about the cause of the wall failure and the
mtigation design. And an essential part of that is to
determne the location of the wall.

And per your Honor's request, he -- in his
decl aration, he was sinply explaining how he reached the
survey. He's not offering an expert opinion on the survey
because, as we argued |ast week, we don't need an expert
opinion on the survey. |It's a reliable docunent fromthe
public record.

So, you know, again, we are standing by Evidence
Code Section 1280. And this -- he's not offering his
expert opinion on this. And even if heis, | think his
expert disclosure is broad enough to cover that.

THE COURT: Can | ask a followup on what

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




Page 25
M. Radcliffe said? The diagramthat he provided as an
exhibit with the red markings on it, has that ever been
di scl osed?

MR, RADCLI FFE: The answer is no.

THE COURT: Sorry -- it's hard to tell because |
have gl asses sometimes, and | don't always turn ny head.
So | was actually talking to Plaintiff this tine.

MR HO  The Google Earth inmge?

THE COURT: Step back. Exhibit A attached to
your declaration, Patrick Shires.

MR HO That's right.

THE COURT: (kay. There's one survey with no
markings on it, and the second page is the survey with
mar ki ngs. Has the one w th narkings ever been provided?

MR HO.  The ones with markings were done in
response to your Honor's request |ast week. So, you know,
we provided themto M. Radcliffe last Friday when it was
done.

THE COURT: Al right. And what about the Google
Earth maps referenced in his declaration, that is what he
used?

MR HO Your Honor, I'll have to check up on
that. | can't tell you with 100 percent certainty whether
it's been produced or not. But they're Google Earth

| mages; they're easily verifiable.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 26

THE COURT: But you still have to turn it over.

MR RADCLIFFE: | can confirmit was not
provided. | checked his file.

THE COURT: Anything el se you wish to add, sir?

MR HO | don't have anything additional, your
Honor .

THE COURT: You have the |ast word,

M. Radcliffe, because it's your notion.

MR, RADCLI FFE:  Thank you, your Honor.

As you | ook at what his disclosure was fromhis
expert disclosure, page 3. |'ve cited it. | just want to
make my record. He was disclosed on three topics and
three topics only: The causes of damage to the
Plaintiffs' properties and the slope on properties; that's
one. The causes of the wall failure; that's two. Slope
stability and required recommended scope of repair; that's
t hree.

Nowhere in there is there anything touching upon
survey, a Geometrix survey. They have known about this
I ssue. This was an issue that they have put in front of
this case, and they have never disclosed anybody on this
issue. | wll say this is extrenely prejudicial. 1've
got this stuff, you know, Friday before trial, and this
has been continued multiple times. | can't bring an

expert now to counter this stuff if this is comng in,

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 27

This is just -- this is the exact opposite of
what the statute would allow for, and they absolutely were
required to file a nmotion to amend if they wanted this.
And this is not even close to providing any disclosure for
e.

THE COURT: Thank you, gentlenen.

The motion will be granted in part, denied in
part. The gentleman will be able to state his opinion
since it was bought up in deposition. That's his opinion
that the wall was on the downhill neighbor's side of the
property. He can use a clean copy of the Geometrix survey
to explain, but the reference to the Google Earth maps is
out. It's excluded. Should have been turned over.

The red lines -- with all respect to you two
gentlemen, and I'mreferring to Plaintiffs' counsel, this
s such a -- in some ways a Iynch pin to the case. Either
your w tness sandbagged you or sonebody el se has been
sandbagging. There's no way this should not have been
turned over.

| find it hard to believe -- and | do want to
hear the gentleman, and maybe we'll do it outside the
presence of the jury. He put this together in less than
24 hours? Sonehow | think he had it and has been sitting
onit, but we'll find out. Probably outside the presence

of the jury.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 28

He may be an expert surveyor, has been doing it
for 50 years or sonething of that nature, but to put this
together so quickly at the Court's request on a Thursday
afternoon, get it cranked out by Friday norning, he's
known about this the whole time and has been sitting on
it. Soit's out.

And |'Il possibly take other actions, depending
upon his testinony and his believability and credibility
about it. And maybe it was, as you state, gentlemen,
"Hey, the judge asked for this last mnute. Can you put
this in witing for us?" And naybe he is an expert and
can print it out so quickly. As | say, we shall see.

But either way, it's out. It should have been
turned over long ago. But in terns of himstating his
opi nion about the boundary and what he bases it on, that
s in. But Google Earth is out, and the new Geometri x
survey that he has created is also out and excl uded.

MR, RADCLI FFE: Point of clarification?

THE COURT:  Yes.

MR RADCLI FFE: On the Court's part, allow ng him
to opine on the downhill side of the property, is it the
Court's ruling that he can opine that he believes the
CGeonetrix survey says that, or that he has a separate
opi nion separate and apart fromthe Geometrix?

THE COURT: "Based upon the survey" is what he

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 29
stated. So.

MR RADCLI FFE: Not that he has an independent
opi ni on?

THE COURT: Correct. Well, they sort of go hand
in hand. Based upon that, | think -- based upon the
survey, | think it is because that's part of the other
question. So based upon the survey only, not his personal
opinion. So that's part of the notion being granted on
your side.

Next. Al right. In terns of jury selection,
|"mgoing to do hardships. | thought about doing it at
the sane time, but unfortunately, ny experience is that
jurors junp on the bandwagon of other jurors. [If | grant
a hardship in front of everybody, then other jurors junp
onit. So we're going to use the form

It wll take me about 30 minutes, 45 mnutes to
do the hardships. | give themabout a 15-m nute speech
begging themto do their service. They will fill out a
form It takes me 30 to 45 mnutes to review that. And
then | will tell you who has been excused for hardships.
You'll just mark themoff of your randomlist.

If | deny a hardship, | will give you copy of it
so you know that they asked, their reason for asking and
that it was denied, so you'll have know edge about that.

Then we' Il turn straight to jury selection,

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 30

| have about ten mnutes of introductory
comrents. Then | will turn it over to you two for
m ni -openi ngs, five mnutes max. So I'll essentially
i ntroduce nyself, introduce ny staff, introduce the
parties. And then right after that, ['Il turn to the
plaintiff first. You'll have five mnutes for a
m ni -opening. There's a clock right above the jury, so
please, | will cut you off md-sentence if you hit five
mnutes, and then | will turn it over to the defense for
m ni - openi ng.

The reason the Court is doing a mni-opening is
because the parties did not agree upon a statement for the
jury, and as indicated, | allowthemto do that. So that
wi Il be the statement to be jury. Since there's not a
agreed-upon one, it wll be your m ni-openings.

The parties will then have -- after | finish ny
questioning, each side will have 45 mnutes to question
the 24 jurors. |If we exhaust through perenptory
chal I enges and have to bring in a new group of folks, then
you'll get 20 mnutes after that with the new jurors only.

Refresh ny recol |l ection because | do have a
hybrid assignment, crimnal and civil, it's six
perenptories in civil, correct?

Ckay. Both sides nodded their head in the

affirmative. Thank you for that.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 31

And we'll do challenges for cause in the back.
So after | finish my questioning, after you finish your
questioning, |'Il ask the gentlemen to approach. There's
a library behind this courtroom we'll go in there.
Defense will tell me your challenges for cause. [|'Il just
need the nunmbers only. And if | need explanation, 'l
ask you for explanation. ||'Il ask for the plaintiffs'
chal  enges for cause. Just give ne the nunbers, and I']
rul e upon those. And if | grant any, then I'll replace
them and then give a short version of my jury selection
voir dire. And then I'Il give you five mnutes,
essentially four mnutes per person, for the people who
are chal l enged for cause.

Al so, over the weekend -- | believe it was
Friday -- Court sent counsel proposed pre-jury
instructions. Al so indicated you have until Sunday at
noon for any objections, but just asking out |oud: Any
objection to the six instructions | plan on giving,
M. Radcliffe?

MR, RADCLI FFE:  No.

THE COURT: How about Plaintiffs' tean?

MR BLUM No objections, your Honor

THE COURT: (Gkay. Thank you, gentlenen.

Al right. Any brief questions before we get the

process noving? Plaintiff first,.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 32

MR BLUM Mdtion in Limne No. 16, the Court has
not ruled on, and it seens that -- | would request, if
possible, a ruling on that before we pick a jury. It's
sort of --

THE COURT: Refresh ny recollection since there's
30 notions in limne. Just tell ne the subject matter.

MR BLUM ['msorry. |It's called Defendant's
Motion in Limne No. 16 for an order excluding clains for
strict liability or negligence per se based on Cvil Code
Section 832. So essentially, it goes to the heart of our
sol e cause of action. And if the Court is going to grant
it, then we're done. And if it's not, then we nove on.

But | don't want to waste time if we're done.

THE COURT: Are you prepared to address that,
M. Radcliffe? |If you already did in witing --

MR RADCLI FFE: | do have a suppl emental brief
that | would -- declaration that | wanted to give to the
Court on the issue of the negligence per se as to authored
di scovery responses, and ny representation to the Court is
inall of the plaintiff's FormlInterrogatory 14.1
responses, they were all asked if they were contending
that the defendant or any party had viol ated any statute,
ordi nance or regulation, and they all answered "no."

And so for negligence per se, that woul d bar them

fromarguing a negligence per se argunent. | don't think

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 33
it applies anyways, but they should have raised this issue
in discovery if they felt there was a violation of the
statute. They all confirnmed in verified responses that
they did not. | have that as a suppl enental declaration
to give to the Court.

THE COURT: Plaintiffs nay have your mnute. |I'm
prepared to rule on probably 90 percent of it.

MR BLUM | don't think that forminterrogatory
Is intended to apply to this type of case. That's -- you
know, car accidents and things like that. So | think
that's kind of silly. It's not a violation of the |aw.
It's rather that ny clients are entitled to |ateral
support. And it's a common law right as well as codified.
| m happy to proceed on the common |aw right.

THE COURT: For the record, with the invitation
of counsel, | read and consi dered papers filed at the
motion in front of Judge Haines on Cause of Action No. 3.
W have already tal ked about his ruling on the record. So
| read the briefs filed by the plaintiff, the defense and
al so the former defendants were still involved in the
case, so | did read and consider their papers as well.
They were pretty short.

So I'"I'l rule this way: Wuether we call it,
quote, "strict liability" or a formof strict liability,

the Court respectfully disagrees with the analysis put

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 34
forth by the plaintiffs' team As | understand their
argunent in terns of, quote, "strict liability," the
common |aw rule, every case they cite tal ks about
excavation. |f there's an excavation, then there's an
affirmative action, affirmative action is done to the |and
that results in damage, then a negligence standard
appl i es.

O stated another way: |f there's an excavation
and the parties follow 832 of the Cvil Code, provided
notice, things of that nature, so long as the excavator
exercised ordinary care and skill, they were not
negligent, then they could be |iable for danage.

|f a | andowner -- and you use these phrases
purposeful 'y, "landowner" versus an "excavator," if they
follow the reasoning of Plaintiffs' counsel, if a
| andowner does nothing, doesn't take any affirnmative
action, none of their [essees or |essors take any action,
they don't trespass upon the land and there's an act of
Cod -- I'mnot religious but an act of God, act of
weat her, so rain, earthquake -- results in danage, then
there should be strict liability on the other person, on
t he ot her | andowner.

Even when you read MIler -- and I'mgoing to
read the noving papers to the plaintiff -- they

consistently |leave out two words |ater when it tal ks about

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 35
|iability and excavator. O two words before on the sane
line, it says "excavator." |f an excavator does not
comply with Cvil Code 832, the Court agrees, common |aw
and strict liability.

| f an excavator conplies with 832, and there's
still damage, then there's negligence. But | respectfully
and totally disagree that if a particular |andowner does
nothing, and there's an act of God or earthquake,
sonmet hing of that nature and damage is caused, that
there's somehow strict liability, the Court respectfully
di sagrees and will not be giving that instruction to the
jury.

Even when you read, and for sake of argunent,
that it is alearned treatise, MIller, let's start with
Plaintiffs' opposition to Ms. Coulten's notion for the
judgment on the pleadings, that third cause of action.
"' mnot revisiting what Judge Haines did, but in terns of
t hat paperwork, they cite the Iandslide and subsidi- --
SUBSI-DE-NCE by building book, Section 7.15,
Lateral and Subjacent support. Second paragraph:

"At comon |aw the excavator who denied his
nei ghbor lateral or subjacent support for his property was
subject to strict liability." The excavator. And when
you read the cases, Marin Minicipal Water District, which

was cited by Judge Haines, that was an excavation case.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 36
Again, citing to the plaintiffs' brief and the case | aw
they cited, next paragraph, "If the excavator conplies
with requirenents of Cvil Code 832, the conmon |aw rule
of strict liability does not apply."
Wien you go to the next page in the nmoving

papers, top of the page, page 147, under Section 832, 1

"The excavator nust give notice" -- couple lines down --
"the excavator's liability is determned" -- next
paragraph -- "when a excavator is intended to be deeper
than the foundation" -- sorry, "excavation." Next

paragraph. Next paragraph. Next paragraph. Citing case
law, all talk about excavation.

Wien | read Plaintiffs' trial brief, which is the
more relevant one at this point intime interns of their
argunent regarding, quote, "strict liability" and comon
law rule, you go to MIller, 17:19 section, as touched upon
by counsel. Second line, "Comon |aw rule of absolute
liability," period. "An excavator's liability arises
from -- and it goes fromthere. Next paragraph, "At
comon | aw, a property owner has an absolute right to
| ateral support in all circunstance and a,
COT-EERMI-NOUS, owner who excavated on his
property,” and it goes on fromthere.

Next |ine, "An excavating owner acted at his own

peril and was liable for all damages" -- goes on from

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 37
there. Fourth paragraph, "The rule of absolute liability
does not apply to inprovements," period. "The comon |aw
rule of absolute liability applies only to the protection
of adjoining land" -- line continues. The next line in
t he same paragraph, "The excavator is not liable for
damages" -- it goes on. Next paragraph, "Under the comon
| aw rul e, an excavating owner is not liable if the
adjoining land" -- it goes on fromthere.

Each of those paragraphs cites to a case. Some
of the cases were cited wthin the noving papers by the
plaintiff. |[|'ve read and considered those cases going
back to the 1946 case that we touched upon |ast week,
again, that was an excavation case. So | read all these
cases in Mller, and yesterday was a long day, but it is
what it is.

And, well, counsel cites and puts in quotes,
common law rule liability, in particular page 5 Iine 16
and 17: "As the Court of Appeal held in Waram
WH A-R-AM conmma, the absolute right to lateral support
I's, quote, '"incident to the land itself,' close quote, and
exists with or without excavation." And Plaintiffs' cite
to Wharam 58 Cal.2nd, page 346, citing a particul ar page,
349.

\Wharam was an excavation case, and to say that

this common [aw right exists with or wthout excavation,

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 38
case | aw does not follow that. Case |aw does not natch
that. And that is why the request to instruct the jury
that there's, quote, "strict liability" or a form of
strict liability, that request is denied.

And | astly, touch upon the other big case cited
by Plaintiffs' counsel, Sager, S-A-GE-R vs. O Connell
O, apostrophe, -GONNE-L-L, a 1944 case, 67 Cal. 2d,
page 27, that al so was an excavation case. And the
standard was negligence, not strict liability.

Now, don't need to beat a dead horse with this.
Page 6, moving papers, Exhibit A citing to the MIler and
Starr -- Starr is ST-A tw Rs, -RR-- real estate
book, line 23, "Wat has been nodified is that a
| andowner," ellipse, ellipse, ellipse, "is permtted to
excavate free fron -- and it goes on fromthere. So the
Court respectfully disagrees with the analysis by
Plaintiff that MIler and Starr nmakes it clear that,
quote, "strict liability," close quote, still applies to
the removal of |ateral support not involving excavation.

Does negligence still apply? Yes. Wether it's
under 832 or the owner of a wall barrier, if they' re stil
negligent, yes, the jurors wll be informed of that and
liability can be had. But to say it's strict liability if
t hen, Court disagrees based upon the |aw and case | aw

W do not need to make a distinction between

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 39
"negligence” and "negligence per se" at this tine. 1'm
still working on that. | don't think | can agree wth
M. Radcliffe in terns of the interrogatories and things
of that nature naking negligence per se, but | still have
to research that point. But | spent nost of ny tine
yesterday and over the past few days since this has been
com ng up, including when the notions in [imne were
filed, to figure out if the lawis a strict liability for
acts of God, essentially. And | disagree with that.

Ckay. Al right. Anything el se before the jury
comes in, sir, and not on this particular point?

MR BLUM Yes, your Honor

THE COURT: Go ahead.

MR BLUM Guven the Court's ruling and given
that we have dism ssed our first two causes of action, it
m ght nmake sense for M. Radcliffe to make a motion to
dism ss our case. Sonetines it is the case -- and |
| earned this early on in ny career in antitrust cases --
we sonetines try cases for appeal. W sonetines --
sometinmes that's just the way things work, and this is an
i nportant appellate issue. It's an inportant |egal issue.
We respect your Honor's opinion on this, but we just
happen to disagree with it.

THE COURT: Fair enough.

MR BLUM W think that it's an inportant issue

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 40

for the entire state. W think that we are well founded
in the history of the |aw and that when extensive briefing
s done and addressed by the court -- | say broadly
speaking -- we think that we will prevail, and we woul d
like to test that. So | --

THE COURT: Can | ask a question? And you're not
going to hurt nmy feelings, | swear. Have you had a trial
court instruct a jury in such a manner? And it's -- you
can take the Fifth also. |'mjust curious about it
because | appreciate your briefing and to your point, you
know, we disagree on this particular point. But have you
had a trial court -- because | |ooked for non-published
cases also. Westlaw can be a great thing in so nmany ways.
But | | ooked for non-published case up and down the State,
and | couldn't find anything one way or the another per
se.

MR BLUM You know, | can't really say one way
or the other because |'ve been doing this for such a | ong
time, and there's so many different types of cases. Sone
are |landslides, and some are wall failures, and sone are
subsi dence and so on. So the answer is maybe. | don't
know. | can't renmenber.

THE COURT: kay. That's fair. |'mnot hol ding
it against you. |'mjust curious. Finish your thought,

Sir.

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 41

MR BLUM So if M. Radcliffe would like to make
the proper notion, perhaps we will be done today and be
back in a year

THE COURT: O not.

MR BLUM O not. Wo knows.

THE COURT: And so |I'mclear, sir, so the record
I's clear as possible, you' re not pushing, asking the Court
to even pursue it on a negligence theory?

MR BLUM It's not alleged anynore, your Honor.
It's -- we are -- it's strict liability or nothing at this
poi nt.

MR HO Your Honor, if | may clarify.

THE COURT: Sure.

MR HO |I'mlooking at the First Amended
Conplaint. [If you |look at the remaining sole cause of
action, third cause of action, it doesn't allege
negligence. So it's entirely based on strict liability.

THE COURT: Well, the reason | ask, though, is
because it was Judge Haines' ruling that while |abels
don't matter, it seemed by denying the notion to dismss
on the pleadings, he said negligence could still be a
theory under Cause O Action No. 3.

MR BLUM His ruling says, quote, "At a m ninmm
Plaintiffs stated -- at a mninum Plaintiffs stated a

cause of action for negligence and the title of the third

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 42
cause of action may be disregarded.” The point being that
he did leave in Section 832, and | guess it's being
relitigated now and this part is comng arguably to a
different conclusion. So be it. You know, we'll have it,
you know, decided by the system

THE COURT:  Under st ood.

M. Radcliffe, your position, sir?

MR RADCLIFFE: | agree with the Court, and |
will --

THE COURT: Lean in for Ms. Bellen. 1|'ve been
giving her a hard time because |I haven't been speaking
into the mc, so help her.

MR RADCLIFFE: |'min agreenent with the Court.
"Il keep it brief. It's their case. If they want to
make a dismssal, their cause of action, they are nore
t han wel come to

MR BLUM W are not dismssing the cause of
action, your Honor. W' re asking or suggesting that
either M. Radcliffe make a motion for judgment or the
Court do it sua sponte. W're not going to do it. We
oppose it, but it still needs to be done.

THE COURT: Understood. | saw the subtle
difference.

So, M. Radcliffe, how do you wish to proceed,

sir?

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

T N T N T S R T N T e e S N o S NN "= e = R
o B~ W N b O ©o 00 N o O &~ wWw NhNdM o

Page 43

MR RADCLI FFE: Sure. |'Il ask for judgnent in
favor of Defendant and against Plaintiffs.

THE COURT: State that phrase one nore tine.

MR RADCLI FFE: Defendant is asking the Court to
enter a judgment in favor of Defendant Mary Coulten on al
clains and against Plaintiffs, all plaintiffs, on all
cl ai ns.

MR BLUM There's only one claim

THE COURT: Only one claim am/l correct? A
right.

Plaintiffs, are you prepared to accept that, as
stated by M. Radcliffe?

MR BLUM \Well, obviously, we oppose it, but
c'est la vie.

THE COURT: Al right. And you gentlenen know
even better than | do. Wrds natter; phrasing matters,
S0.

MR BLUM Let me be clear about one thing:

M. Radcliffe said, | believe, he is nmoving for judgment
on all clainms, which | take to nean causes of action, but
we have previously dismssed with prejudi ce Causes of
Action 1 and 2. Therefore, his notion nust be directed
only to Cause of Action No. 3 in the First Amended
Conpl ai nt.

MR RADCLI FFE: And what | nmeant by that woul d be

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© 00 ~N o o B~ w N P

[N N T N R R N T N R T T e N R N N i e =
g A W N P O © O N o o M W N B O

Page 44

all remaining claims. Mybe | should be nore specific.

MR BLUM Well, there's only one renmaining
claim your Honor.

THE COURT: It's okay, gentlenen.

Al right. Over Plaintiffs' objection, Defense
motion is granted, dismss the |ast cause of action,
No. 3. I'Il leave it at that.

Al right. Any other dangling issues from
Plaintiffs' side?

MR BLUM Excuse ne, your Honor

THE COURT: Sure. Take your tine.

(An attorney/client discussion was held.)

MR. BLUM No, your Honor

THE COURT: Any dangling issues fromthe defense

si de?
MR RADCLI FFE: No. Thank you for your tine.
THE COURT: Al right. Al of you be well. It
was a | earning experience, and |I'I| keep ny eye on any

appel late matters. M unit's not involved, that's what
they're there for, and I'll happily follow their |ead,
Al right. Everybody be well.
MR RADCLI FFE:  Your Honor, | assune there wll
be -- the Court will enter sone type of witten judgment,
and it will be on file in sonme period of tine, short

order?

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




© o0 ~N o o1 B~ w NP

NI N N S I T N R e R e N e S T e i
aa A W N P O © 0 N o o~ W N P O

Page 45

MR HO M. Radcliffe can send a proposal.

MR. RADCLIFFE: | can send a proposal. O either
way. That's why I'mtrying to clarify.

THE COURT: On this record, why don't you send a
proposal. Send it to counsel and send it to the Court.
And then if | have to, | will nodify it. But if you want
to do a proposal, that will be great.

MR RADCLI FFE:  Thank you, your Honor.

(Wher eupon proceedi ngs concl uded at 10:08 AM

---00---

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 46
REPORTER S CERTI FI CATE

|, ELLEN VALENTI NE BELLEN, CSR NO. 9575, a Certified
Shorthand Reporter of the State of California, do hereby certify
that the foregoing proceedings in the within-entitled cause were
reported by ne, a disinterested person, and thereafter
transcribed under nmy direction into typewiting and is a true and
correct transcription of said proceedings.

| further certify that | amnot of counsel or attorney
for either or any of the parties in the foregoing proceedi ngs and
caption naned, nor in any way interested in the outcone of the
cause named in said caption

Dated the 12th of Novenber, 2024.

S 57

ELLEN VALENTI NE BELLEN, CSR NO. 9575

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




Index: ---000---..apostrophe

---000--- 4:145:10
-C-O-N-N-E-L-L 38:7
-R-R 38:12

1 14:216:1917:14
19:18 20:22 36:6 43:22

1-50 1:14

1.2 8:14,15 9:16 13:22
100 2:7 25:23

10:08 45:9
11l-something 5:15
1144 2:11

1280 24:22

14 23:14

14.1 32:20

147 36:6

15 17:24

15-minute 29:17

16 18:1032:1,8 37:17
17 37:18

17:19 17:1 20:2 36:16
17:20 17:1 20:3
1944 38:7

1946 37:12

1st 10:21

2 14:316:19 19:19
20:23 43:22

20 30:20

2023 5:207:7,11 10:6
2024 1:193:34:217:23
21 1:193:34:2

23 7:7,11 10:6 38:13
2377 2:7

24 27:2330:18

26 20:25

27 38:8

2829 1:21

707 2:3

766 17:25
790017-3604 2:4
7:00 6:5

8

3

3 16:20 19:20 23:14
26:11 33:17 41:22
43:23 44:7

30 29:16,19 32:6
346 37:22
349 37:23

832 32:10 34:9 35:3,5
36:3,6 38:21 42:2

9

4 34
415-328-6644 1:22
415-518-7683 2:12
45 29:16,19 30:17
4880 2:3

90 10:22 33:7
90017-3604 2:3
916 333-3375 2:8
94118-1125 2:11
94947 1:21
95670 2:7

9575 1:25

9:03 4:2

A

5 37:17
50 28:2
58 37:22

6 38:11
608 1:4 4:25
631 17:16
631(b) 7:3
67 38:7

7.15 35:19

a.m. 4:265
abide 8:19
ability 9:13

absolute 11:21 16:24
19:23 36:17,20 37:1,3,
19

absolutely 23:127:2
accept 43:11
accidents 33:10
account 11:16,18
act 34:18,19 35:8
acted 36:24

action 9:7,10 10:22
16:19,20 19:18,19,20
20:22,23 32:11 33:17
34:5,17 35:16 39:15
41:16,22,25 42:1,15,18
43:20,22,23 44:6

actions 23:1028:7
acts 39:9

actual 23:10

add 11:13 26:4
added 135

additional 7:8 21:7
26:5

additions 23:20
address 22:11 32:14
addressed 21:18 40:3
adjoining 37:4,8

affirmative 30:25 34:5,
16

afternoon 28:4

agree 15:530:12 39:2
42:8

agreed-upon 30:15
agreeing 14:22
agreement 42:13
agrees 14:23 35:3
ahead 19:4 22:13 39:13
alia 8:18

allege 41:16
alleged 41:9
Allocation 8:16
allowing 28:20
ALVES 2:6

amend 23:2 27:3

Amended 19:18 41:14
43:23

Amendment 13:12
analogue 13:13
analysis 33:25 38:16
Angeles 2:3,4
antitrust 39:18
anymore 41:9

apostrophe 38:7

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM



Index: Apparently..checklist

Apparently 10:17

appeal 17:22 37:18
39:19

appearance 9:23
Appearances 2:14:8
appeared 6:14
appellate 39:21 44:19
applicable 8:21

applies 33:134:7 37:3
38:18

apply 33:936:437:2
38:20

appointed 12:10
approach 31:3

approximately 5:15
6:5

AREA 1:20
arguably 42:3
argue 20:7
argued 24:18
arguing 32:25

argument 11:15 32:25
34:2 35:13 36:15

arguments 17:14
arises 36:18
assignment 30:22
assume 44:22
attached 25:9
attorney 2:5,9,12 11:5

attorney/client 16:12
44:12

attorneys 6:9 10:19
19:2

audience 11:2,4
August 7:7,11 10:6
authored 32:18

authorities 7:20 11:20
19:24

authority 8:15,16
11:22

authorizes 18:12
Ayers 1:7 4:6 15:22
Ayres 17,8

B

back 4:55:2019:10
25:931:137:12 41:3

bad 12:23

ball 8:2
bandwagon 29:13
bar 18:532:24
barrier 38:21

based 7:17 12:4 19:14
28:25 29:5,7 32:9 38:24
41:17

bases 28:15
basis 20:11
BAY 1:20

beat 38:10
begging 29:18
belief 8:9
believability 28:8
believed 22:15

believes 21:23,24
28:22

Bellen 1:2542:10
belongs 13:16
bench 6:210:14,21
benefit 19:2

bhart@
bayareatrialreporters
.com 1:25

big 22:20 38:5
binding 15:12

Blum 2:2,54:9,10 5:25

6:4 7:22 11:5,8 12:16,
17,19,22,25 13:2 15:9

16:13 17:7 19:17 20:9,
17 31:22 32:1,7 33:8
39:12,14,25 40:17 41:1,
5,9,23 42:17 43:8,13,18
44:2,10,13

Blum's 18:9
Blvd 2:3
bogged 13:5
book 35:19 38:13
bought 27:9

boundaries 21:21,23
22:19 23:8

boundary 28:15
BOX 1:21
BRADEN 1:3
briefing 40:2,10

briefly 8:1,310:8,11
13:118:19 21:6

briefs 33:19

bring 16:15 26:24
30:19

broad 24:10,24
broadly 40:3
brought 14:23 19:10
Builders 17:17,18
building 35:19

Cc

c'est 43:14

C-O-T-E-R-M-I-N-O-U-
S 36:22

C-U-M-I-S 126
CA 1:212:34,7,11
Cal.2d 38:7
Cal.2nd 37:22
Cal.5th 17:24

California 1:18:14
12:117:2,22,23 18:9,11

call 5:67:2114:15
33:23

called 11:1113:2332:7
capital 17:18

car 33:10

care 34:11

career 39:18
CAROLINE 1:7
carrier 11:25
carve-outs 15:1

case 4:7,205:21 8:19
9:7,10 10:9 13:4,10
14:24 15:6,11,17,25
16:2,17 17:23 18:1,3
19:21 23:13 26:21
27:16 33:9,21 34:3
35:25 36:1,11 37:9,12,
13,24 38:1,5,7,8,24
39:17 40:14 42:14

cases 13:917:23 35:24
37:10,11,14 39:18,19
40:13,19

catch 23:18
caused 35:9
CCP 18:13
CCP631 17:15
Center 23:14
certainty 25:23
cetera 17:21

CGC-23-606844 1:8
4:7

challenged 31:13

challenges 30:19 31:1,
5,8

changing 12:20
charge 14:2518:3
chastise 18:25
check 19:3 25:22
checked 26:3
checklist 19:9 20:24

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM



Index: circumstance..dealing

circumstance 36:21
circumstances 18:2
citation 11:17
citation's 23:14

Cite 17:24 22:9 34:3
35:18 37:21

cited 7:2011:20,21,23
22:1 23:13 26:11 35:25
36:2 37:10 38:5

cites 37:9,16

citing 18:6 36:1,11
37:22 38:11

civil 17:16 30:22,23
32:9 34:9 35:3 36:3

claim 43:8,9 44:3

claims 32:8 43:6,7,20
44:1

clarification 19:8
20:13 28:18

clarify 21:10 41:12 45:3
clean 27:11

clear 4:19 6:20 11:19
20:10 38:17 41:6,7
43:18

clerk 11:11

client 8:229:3,6 13:16,
17,24 14:1,3,4,6,10,21
15:2 16:8 19:3

client's 8:19 13:25
15:13

clients 5:16 9:11 13:3
15:11 16:18 33:12

clients' 15:21

clock 30:7

close 27:437:20 38:18
CM110 5:21

Code 13:22 17:15
24:22 32:9 34:9 35:3
36:3

codefendants 7:6
codified 33:13

Collins 2:2 4:10
comma 37:19
comment 15:10

comments 7:158:3
20:19 30:2

common 20:2,4 33:13,
14 34:3 35:3,21 36:3,
15,17,20 37:2,6,17,25

Community 23:13

company 10:18 12:10
13:17 14:4,5,7,13,14,
17,25 15:7,13,16,19,23
16:6,9 18:2

company's 14:15

complaint 14:17 19:18
41:15 43:24

complies 35:536:2
comply 35:3
concluded 45:9
conclusion 42:4
Conduct 8:14 9:12
confirm 24:6 26:2
confirmed 33:3
conflicted 14:8
confusing 9:13
conjunction 18:14
consideration 16:16

considered 17:14,15,
16 33:16 37:11

consistently 34:25

constitution 13:12,13
18:10,12

constitutional 9:2
13:11

consultation 8:20
contending 32:21
Continue 9:8

continued 26:24

continues 37:4

control 6:258:9,11,13,
24 9:1,14 11:1912:1,11

controlling 11:2312:2
23:12

controls 15:2
convenient 10:16
convinced 16:24

copy 7:23,2527:11
29:22

corporate 17:22

correct 6:48:12 9:23
18:22 29:4 30:23 43:9

correctly 10:23

Coulten 4:7,16 5:2 6:7,
9,13,18,24 7:19 9:5,19
10:7,13 13:17,18,19
15:12,18,21,23 43:5

Coulten's 8:11,24
11:24 14:16 15:6 35:15

COULTON 1:13
council 5:21

counsel 4:16,20 5:11,
16 6:3,6 7:25 12:6,8,9,
12 15:7 17:14 27:15
31:15 33:16 34:15
36:17 37:16 38:6 45:5

count 15:25
counter 26:25
COUNTY 1:2
couple 36:7

court 1:14:5,13,17,20,
21,23,255:1,3,7,14 6:1,
3,5,6,14,21 7:10,12,15,
24 8:6 9:8,17 10:1,3,4,
10,19 11:7,10 12:3,15,
18,21,24 13:1,4 14:22
15:11 16:21,25 17:8,24
18:8,14,19 19:9,25
20:7,12,15,18,21 21:2,
10,11,16 22:5,8,13
23:16,23,25 24:3,8,25
25:5,9,12,19 26:1,4,7
27:6 28:19,25 29:4
30:11 31:15,21,23 32:1,
5,11,14,18,19 33:5,6,

15,25 35:3,10 37:18
38:16,24 39:13,24 40:3,
6,8,12,23 41:4,6,7,13,
18 42:6,8,10,13,20,22
43:3,4,9,15 44:4,11,14,
17,23 45:4,5

Court's 5:12 19:14

20:24 28:3,20,22 39:14

courtesy 7:25
courtroom 31:4
cover 24:11,24
cranked 28:4
created 28:17
credibility 28:8
criminal 8:18 30:22
critical 14:19
CROSS-ACTION 1:16

cross-complainants

7:13

cross-defendant's

6:15

CSR 1:25
Cumis 4:17,20 12:6,8,

9,12

curious 40:9,24
cut 30:8

D

damage 26:13 34:6,12,

20 35:6,9

damages 36:25 37:6
dangling 44:8,14
date 7:10

David 2:12 4:15

day 37:14

days 10:22 13:23 39:6
dead 38:10

deal 185

dealing 15:21

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM



Index: deals..favor

deals 17:19
decide 8:2515:11
decided 42:5
decides 18:7
decision 8:19
decisions 16:22

declaration 24:3,16
25:10,20 32:17 33:4

deeper 36:9
default 14:20

defendant 2:6 4:7,14
7:4 32:22 43:2,4,5

Defendant's 32:7

defendants 1:155:9
7:4,5,8,12,14 10:5
33:20

defense 4:136:25 7:17
8:9,10 9:14 12:1 15:17
18:15 20:24 21:18
23:23 30:9 31:5 33:19
44:5,14

delay 13:5
demand 5:19
demanded 6:17

demanding 5:23 6:8
18:15

denied 27:7 29:24
35:21 38:4

deny 29:22
denying 41:20
Department 1:4 4:25
depending 28:7
depo 22:10
deposition 27:9
DERRLYN 1:9
design 24:13
designated 24:11
desire 15:14

determination 13:9
18:7

determine 24:14
determined 36:8
diagram 25:1
difference 6:23 42:23
dire 31:11

directed 43:22
directly 21:12

disagree 35:7 39:9,23
40:11

disagrees 33:25 35:11
38:16,24

disclose 22:22 23:1,7,
11

disclosed 22:2,17 24:7
25:326:12,21

disclosure 22:3 24:10,
24 26:10,11 27:4

discovery 32:19 33:2

discussion 4:24 16:12
44:12

dismiss 16:18 19:17
20:22 39:17 41:20 44:6

dismissal 42:15
dismissed 39:1543:21
dismissing 42:17
disregard 16:8
disregarded 42:1

distinction 22:20
38:25

distinctly 10:13
District 35:24
document 22:20 24:19
documents 24:4,5,6
downhill 27:10 28:21
drop 16:18

dumb 12:22

duty 5:20

E

e-mail 4:235:1,3,10,12
6:6 10:14

earlier 7:17
early 39:18

Earth 24:4 25:8,20,24
27:12 28:16

earthquake 34:20 35:8
easily 25:25
ELIZABETH 1:6
ELLEN 1:25
ellipse 38:14
ELYSA 1:13
end 19:10
enter 43:544:23
entered 8:21
entire 40:1
entitled 33:12
essence 22:5
essential 24:13

essentially 18:16
22:14 30:3 31:12 32:10
39:9

estate 17:338:12
ethical 14:11
Evidence 24:21
exact 27:1
EXAMINATIONS 3:6
excavate 38:15
excavated 36:22
excavating 36:24 37:7

excavation 34:4,8
35:25 36:10,12 37:13,
21,24,25 38:8,19

excavator 34:10,14
35:1,2,5,21,23 36:2,7,9
375

excavator's 36:8,18
exception 15:3
exclude 20:2521:11,19
excluded 27:1328:17
excluding 32:8
exclusion 23:15

excuse 16:1117:7
44:10

excused 29:20
exercised 34:11
exhaust 30:18
exhibit 25:2,938:11
exhibits 3:9 23:18
exists 37:21,25
expense 13:5

experience 29:12
44:18

expert 21:19 22:21
24:17,18,23,24 26:11,
2528:1,11

explain 27:12
explained 10:24
explaining 24:16
explanation 31:6,7
explicitly 9:15
extensive 40:2
extremely 26:22
eye 44:18

fails 11:16

failure 23:11 24:12
26:15

failures 40:20

fair 15:8 39:24 40:23
Family 1:7,8

favor 43:2,5

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




Index: feelings..insurer

feelings 40:7

fees 5:206:13,17 7:3,5,
6,910:417:21 18:16

felt 33:2
fiduciary 14:10
figure 39:8

file 6:14 10:4 14:17
20:22 23:2 24:5 26:3
27:344:24

filed 9:6,9 17:15 33:16,
19 39:8

fill 29:18

find 10:4 27:20,24
40:15

finds 14:9

finish 7:1519:14 30:16
31:2 40:24

firm 2:10 11:6
folks 30:19

follow 13:25 19:9 34:9,
15 38:1 44:20

follow-up 24:25
Fonnegra 17:18

form 5:21,22 29:15,19
32:20 33:8,24 38:3

forward 16:17 18:17
19:5

foundation 36:10
founded 40:1
Fourth 37:1
Francisco 1:22:11
frankly 16:5

free 38:15

Fresno 23:13

Friday 10:2123:17
25:17 26:23 28:4 31:15

front 26:20 29:14 33:17
fruit 12:24

G

G-E-O-M-E-T-R-I-X
23:18

gallery 9:24
Gary 2:54:11
general 23:3

gentleman 11:2,3
22:10 27:8,21

gentlemen 5:18 17:9
27:6,15 28:9 31:3,23
43:15 44:4

Geometrix 21:22
22:15,18 23:7,18 26:19
27:11 28:16,23,24

give 29:17,22 31:8,10,
11 32:17 33:5 36:7

giving 19:131:18 35:11
42:11

glasses 25:6
God 34:19 35:8 39:9
Gold 27

good 4:9,11,155:25
10:7

Google 24:4 25:8,19,24
27:12 28:16

grant 29:13 31:9 32:11

granted 20:23 27:7
29:8 44:6

great 15:1540:13 45:7
GREG 1:9

group 30:19
Gruszynski 1:9 4:6
guarantees 18:13

guess 42:2

H

Haines 33:17 35:17,25
Haines' 41:19

half 9:24

hand 19:4 29:4,5
happen 39:23
happily 44:20

happy 6:210:8,12
18:14,23 24:9 33:14

hard 25:527:20 42:11
hardship 29:14,22
hardships 29:11,17,20
head 13:14 25:6 30:24
heads 19:1

hear 5:17 6:10 8:1,3
10:8,9,12 13:1,4,10
18:23 21:5,12 24:9
27:21

heard 9:19 18:19
heart 32:10

held 4:24 16:12 37:18
44:12

Hey 22:2528:10
highly 23:9
history 40:2
hit 30:8

Ho 2:2,54:10,11 23:22
24:10 25:8,11,15,22
26:541:12,14 45:1

holding 40:23
holds 14:10
hole 12:4

Honor 4:9,11,15 5:25
6:4 7:22 8.7 9:20,21
10:13 11:14 18:18 19:7,
17 20:17 21:8,17 24:10
25:22 26:6,9 31:22
39:12 41:9,12 42:18
44:3,10,13,22 45:8

Honor's 24:15 25:16
39:22

HONORABLE 1:3
horse 38:10

Hospital 23:13
hour 9:25
hours 27:23
hurt 40:7
hybrid 30:22

image 25:8

images 25:25
impact 16:16
important 39:21,25
importantly 22:2
improvements 37:2
incident 37:20
include 24:5
including 39:7
inclusive 1:14
incorrect 12:5
independent 12:7 29:2
INDEX 3:6,9
indicating 5:2,16 6:7

individual 1:6,8,9,10,
13,14 4:18,21

information 24:2
informed 38:22
instance 13:16
instruct 38:240:8

instruction 13:25
35:11

instructions 31:16,18

insurance 10:18 12:10
13:17 14:4,5,7,12,14,
15,17,24,25 15:2,5,7,9,
13,16,19,23,24,25 16:2,
6,9 18:2

insured 6:23 7:20 9:6,
9,1312:13

insurer 6:23,25 8:25
9:112:7,14

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




Index: intended..moment

intended 33:9 36:9
inter 8:17

interest 13:3
interpleader 9:7,10
interrogatories 39:3

interrogatory 32:20
33:8

intervention 14:17
introduce 30:4
introductory 30:1
invitation 33:15
involved 33:20 44:19
involves 16:21
involving 38:19

issue 10:10 14:19
17:13 19:8 21:9 23:6
26:20,22 32:18 33:1
39:21,25

issues 16:10 22:2 23:7
44:8,14

K

keeping 16:3,4
kind 33:11

knew 23:4
knowledge 29:24

Jones 18:23

judge 28:10 33:17
35:17,25 41:19

judgment 35:16 42:19
43:1,5,19 44:23

judicial 5:21 6:14 10:3
jump 22:6 29:13,14

jurors 29:13,14 30:18,
20 38:22

jury 5:2,13,17,19,23
6:1,7,8,13,17,24 7:2,3,
5,8,18,19 8:12,13,22
9:2,14 10:4,10,15 13:6,
10 14:19 16:7 17:13,20,
2118:7,11,16,17 19:5
20:15 27:22,25 29:10,
25 30:7,13,14 31:10
32:3 35:12 38:2 39:10
40:8

la 43:14

labeled 20:3

labels 41:19

Lake 2:11

land 34:5,18 37:4,8,20

landowner 34:13,14,
16,22 35:7 38:14

landslide 35:18
landslides 40:20
lastly 38:5

lateral 16:20,25 19:20,
21,24 20:2,3 33:12
35:20,22 36:21 37:19
38:19

latest 17:23

law 2:108:18 11:18
12:1 20:2,4 33:11,13,14
34:3 35:3,21 36:1,3,12,
16,17,20 37:2,7,17,25
38:1,24 39:8 40:2

lawsuit 9:11

lawyer 8:19,20 13:18,
2514:1,7,16

lead 15:7 44:20
Lean 42:10
learned 35:14 39:18
learning 44:18

leave 23:2 34:25 42:2
447

legal 18:7 39:21

lessees 34:17

lessors 34:17

liability 20:6 32:9 33:24
34:2,21 35:1,4,10,23
36:4,8,15,18 37:1,3,17
38:3,4,9,18,23 39:8
41:10,17

liable 34:12 36:25 37:5,
7

library 31:4

limine 5:7 9:22,25 16:3
18:20 20:25 32:1,6,8
39:7

lines 27:14 36:7
list 29:21

litigant's 15:14
litigating 16:5,8

litigation 7:18:10
11:20 12:11 14:25 15:3

Living 1:7,8
LLP 2:2,6

location 21:20,22
24:14

long 28:14 34:10 37:14
40:18

looked 40:12,14
Los 2:34

lot 12:22 16:9 17:22
loud 10:2519:131:17
lunch 9:25

lynch 27:16

M

made 5:19 11:15

make 7:21 9:23 10:23
14:1,14 20:9 26:12
38:25 39:16 41:1 42:15,
19

makes 38:17
making 16:21 39:4
manage 11:19

management 5:21
manner 40:8
maps 25:20 27:12
Marin 35:24

mark 29:21

markings 25:2,13,14,
15

Mary 1:13 4:6 43:5
match 38:1

matter 5:8 8:311:3
19:6 32:6 41:20 43:16

matters 4:543:16
44:19

max 30:3
Meadow 2:7
meaning 13:25
meant 43:25
Medical 23:14
mic 42:12
mid-sentence 30:8

Miller 17:1 20:1 34:23
35:14 36:16 37:14
38:11,17

mind 14:1

mini-opening 30:7,10,
11

mini-openings 30:3,
15

minimum 41:23,24

minute 17:20 28:10
33:6

minutes 29:16,19 30:1,
3,6,9,17,20 31:11,12

mitigation 24:13
MJOP 17:4
Modifications 20:4
modified 38:13
modify 45:6
moment 16:11,14

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM



Index: Monday..prejudicial

Monday 1:19 3:3 4:2
5:24

months 23:4

morning 3:4 4:3,9,11,
15 5:23,25 6:6,12,13,19
10:7 13:8 28:4

motion 16:3 20:22,24
21:5 23:2 26:8 27:3,7
29:8 32:1,8 33:17 35:15
39:16 41:2,20 42:19
43:22 44:6

motions 5:6 9:22,24
18:20 23:5 32:6 39:7

move 11:12 18:17 19:5
32:12

moved 23:5

moving 13:321:18
31:25 34:24 36:5 37:10
38:11 43:19

Muller 23:13
multiple 7:4 26:24
Municipal 35:24

notice 6:14 10:4 22:24
34:10 36:7

NOVATO 1:21
nuisance 19:18

numbers 31:6,8

O

N

nature 23:3 28:2 34:10
35:9 39:4

negligence 19:19 32:9,

18,24,25 34:6 35:6
38:9,20 39:1,4 41:8,17,
21,25

negligent 34:12 38:22
neighbor 35:22
neighbor's 27:10
NEIL 1:14

night 5:15

nodded 30:24

non-published 40:12,
14

nonetheless 13:19
noon 31:17
note 24:1

O'CONNELL 38:6
object 17:5
objection 31:18 44:5
objections 31:17,22
obligation 14:11
observe 13:7

October 1:193:34:2
5:20

off-the-record 4:24
offer 23:17
offering 24:17,22
one's 13:10

opine 28:21,22

opinion 21:2022:16,21
24:7,17,19,23 27:8,9
28:15,24 29:3,8 39:22

opinions 20:2521:21
22:18

oppose 42:21 43:13
opposed 12:7
opposite 27:1

opposition 17:421:2
35:15

oral 19:12

order 16:3 32:8 44:25
ordinance 32:23
ordinary 34:11
override 15:13

owes 14:11

owner 36:20,22,24 37:7

38:21

p.m. 5:15
P.O. 1:21
paid 12:6 17:21 18:16

papers 21:6,12 33:16,
21 34:24 36:6 37:10
38:11

paperwork 17:15
35:18

paragraph 8:17 17:1
35:20 36:2,9,11,19
37:1,5,6

paragraphs 37:9

part 18:20 24:13 27:7,8
28:20 29:6,8 42:3

parties 30:5,12,16 34:9

party 9:10 15:16,17
32:22

past 5:9 39:6
Patrick 25:10
paying 13:18

PC 2:10

pending 23:5
people 31:12
percent 25:23 33:7
peremptories 30:23
peremptory 30:18
peril 36:25

period 36:18 37:2
44:24

permitted 38:14

person 5:14 31:12
34:21

personal 4:16,17 29:7
phrase 43:3
phrases 34:13
phrasing 43:16

pick 20:15 32:3

pin 27:16
pivot 17:11

plaintiff 4:86:16 11:3
18:1519:13 21:9 24:9
25:7 30:6 31:25 33:19
34:24 37:11 38:17

plaintiff's 5:11 32:20

plaintiffs 1:11 2:2 4:6,
10,12 5:13,17,22,25
11:2 20:21 21:3 33:6
41:24 43:2,6,11

plaintiffs' 5:16 6:3,15
7:2521:19 22:8 23:17
26:14 27:15 317,21
34:1,15 35:15 36:1,13
37:21 38:6 44:5,9

plan 31:18
playing 5:8
plea 8:20

pleadings 5:5 35:16
41:21

plum 12:22

point 9:512:218:9 19:7
20:8 22:23 28:18 36:14
39:5,11 40:10,11 41:11
42:1

policies 15:2
policy 14:2415:6,9

position 6:12,22 14:6,8
15:20,21 17:12 20:10
42:7

possibly 19:13 28:7
post 6:137:8,12

posted 5:206:17 7:3,6
10:5

posts 7:5
practical 16:14,15
pre-jury 31:15
preeminent 17:2

prejudice 20:14,16,22
43:21

prejudicial 23:9 26:22

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




Index: preliminary..Responsibility

preliminary 16:22

prepared 6:111:12
32:14 33:7 43:11

presence 27:22,24
pretty 33:22
prevail 40:4
previously 43:21
print 28:12
problematic 16:10
Procedure 17:16

proceed 6:115:25
16:16,19 20:10 33:14
42:24

proceedings 1:18 45:9
process 31:25
produced 24:6 25:24

Professional 8:14 9:4,
12 13:22 18:4,6

prong 12:6
proof 23:17
proper 41:2
properties 26:14

property 21:1,21,24
23:8 27:11 28:21 35:22
36:20,23

proposal 45:1,2,5,7
proposed 31:15
protection 37:3
provide 22:23

provided 7:258:18
13:8 19:25 22:10 23:17,
21,24 25:1,14,17 26:3
34:9

providing 22:18,21
27:4

public 24:20
purposefully 34:14
pursue 19:20 41:8
pushing 41:7

put 26:20 27:22 28:2,10
33:25

puts 37:16

Q

question 22:9 29:7
30:17 40:6

guestioning 30:17
31:2,3

questions 5:12 31:24
quicker 10:25
quickly 8:828:3,12
Quinn 1:6,7,8 4:6 15:22

quote 10:25 20:25
33:24 34:2 36:15 37:20
38:3,18 41:23

quotes 37:16

R

R's 38:12
rabbit 12:3

Radcliffe 2:6,8 4:14,19
5:106:7,11,20 7:11,14,
16,24 8:8 9:12 10:6,14,
17 11:12,14 12:8 13:8
14:9 17:518:4 19:7
20:12,13,18,20 21:5,7,
14,17 22:7,11,14 23:24
25:1,4,17 26:2,8,9
28:18,20 29:2 31:19,20
32:15,16 39:3,16 41:1
42:7,8,13,19,24 43:1,4,
12,19,25 44:16,22 45:1,
2,8

Radcliffe's 9:6
rain 34:20
raised 19:833:1
raises 16:921:9
raising 19:4
random 29:21

rare 15:1

reached 24:16

read 6:2113:7 15:9
17:15 18:13 21:6 33:16,
19,21 34:23,24 35:13,
24 36:13 37:11,13

reading 12:4 22:4
ready 20:10

real 17:238:12
reargue 18:24

reason 29:23 30:11
41:18

reasoning 34:15
receive 21:2,3
received 4:235:16:6
recently 19:2524:3

recollection 30:21
32:5

recommended 26:16

record 4:57:249:21,23
10:3 18:22 24:20 26:12
33:15,18 41:6 45:4

red 23:2025:2 27:14
refer 13:9
reference 27:12
referenced 25:20
referred 11:17

referring 22:12 23:19
27:15

Refresh 30:21 32:5
regulation 32:23
rehash 17:6
RELATED 1:16
relating 23:7

relationship 11:17,25
12:5

relevant 36:14
reliable 24:19
reliance 23:10
relied 22:3

relies 24:2
religious 34:19
relitigated 42:3
relying 24:6
remain 8:24

remaining 41:15 44:1,
2

remedy 23:15
remember 40:22
removal 19:20 38:19
repair 26:16
replace 31:9
REPORTED 1:24
REPORTER'S 1:18
REPORTERS 1:20
represent 13:18

representation 8:16
32:19

represented 5:9
representing 10:17,18

request 19:12,16 24:15
25:16 28:3 32:2 38:2,4

requests 7:18

required 7:823:1
26:16 27:3

requirements 36:3
research 39:5

respect 21:22 27:14
39:22

respectfully 33:25
35:6,10 38:16

respond 5:3
responded 5:10
response 5:14 25:16

responses 32:19,21
33:3
Responsibility 9:4
13:23 18:4,6

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




Index: rest..support

rest 19:19
rests 13:24
results 34:6,20
retained 21:19 22:21
review 29:19
revisiting 35:17
rhymes 12:22
rights 9:2
River 2:7

role 5:8

rolling 8:2

Rouda 2:10,12 4:15,16,
18 5:1,14 8:1,5,7 9:9,18
10:2 11:15 13:11 14:23
18:18

rule 8:14,159:16 13:21
18:21 20:2,4 31:9 33:7,
23 34:3 36:3,16,17
37:1,3,7,17

ruled 32:2

rules 8:14 9:3,11 14:12,
21 18:3,6

ruling 19:14 28:22 32:3
33:18 39:14 41:19,23

S

S-A-G-E-R 38:6
S-H-I-R-E-S 21:1
S-T-A 38:12

S-U-B-S-I-D-E-N-C-E
35:19

Sager 38:6

sake 35:13

San 1:22:11
sandbagged 27:17
sandbagging 27:18
scenes 11:9
scheduled 10:20
scope 8:15 26:16

Scott 2:8 4:14

section 17:118:10
20:3 24:22 32:10 35:19
36:6,16 42:2

Sections 20:2
seeking 23:2

selection 29:10,25
31:10

send 45:1,2,45
sense 20:6 39:16

separate 22:16 28:23,
24

service 29:18
SESSION 3:4,7,10 4:3
SESSIONS 3:1
Seventh 13:12

Shires 21:1,19 24:11
25:10

short 5:2 23:19 31:10
33:22 44:24

side 6:157:4 15:22
17:19,20 27:10 28:21
29:9 30:17 44:9,15

sides 18:17 30:24
silly 33:11
Simien 11:5
simply 24:16

Sir 5:48:49:8,17 10:1
11:13 12:15,18 13:1
14:22 18:19 19:13,16
20:8,16 22:6 26:4 39:11
40:25 41:6 42:7,25

sitting 27:23 28:5
situation 12:9,13 17:19
skill 34:11

skimmed 8:7

slope 26:14,15

Smith 18:22

sole 32:1141:15

sort 10:24 18:2,20

19:15 29:4 32:4
sounds 15:5
speak 6:9 13:20 14:10

speaking 17:7 40:4
42:11

specific 44:1
speech 29:17
spent 39:5

spoken 6:12
sponte 42:20

sradcliff@
alvesradcliffe.com
2:9

stability 26:16
staff 30:4

stand 5:18,23 6:18
14:18 19:16

standard 34:6 38:9
standing 24:21

Starr 17:2 20:1 38:12,
17

start 4:22 6:11 16:1
35:14

started 8:2
starting 4:8

state 1:113:13 18:5,12
27:8 28:9 40:1,14 43:3

stated 7:16,17 9:15
10:6 14:21 19:24 29:1
34:8 41:24 43:12

statement 5:22 30:12,
14

states 17:4
stating 28:14

statute 22:23 23:2 27:2
32:22 33:3

Statutory 20:4
Ste 2:3,7
Stein 1:137:7 10:5

step 17:11 25:9
Steven 2:54:10

stick 12:24 16:2317:12
stop 17:8

Straghalis 1:14 7:7
10:5

straight 29:25
strategy 7:18:109:1
Street 2:11

strict 20:6 32:9 33:24
34:2,21 35:4,10,23
36:4,15 38:3,4,9,18,23
39:8 41:10,17

stuff 26:23,25
sua 42:20

subjacent 19:21 35:20,
22

subject 21:4 22:22
32:6 35:23

submission 20:1
submit 21:8

submitted 6:21 16:25
24:3

Subsection 18:10
subsidence 40:21
subsidi- 35:18
substance 23:3
subtle 42:22
sufficient 7:5
suggest 11:22
suggesting 42:18
Sunday 31:16
SUPERIOR 1:1

supplemental 32:16
334

support 16:20,25
19:21,22,24 20:2,3
33:13 35:20,22 36:21
37:19 38:19

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM




Index: Supreme..yesterday

Supreme 17:24

survey 21:22 22:16,18
23:7,19,20 24:17,19
25:12,13 26:19 27:11
28:17,23,25 29:6,7

surveyor 23:628:1
swear 40:7

system 42:5

T

T-R-I-C-O-A-S-T 17:17
takes 29:19

taking 6:14 10:3

talk 36:12

talked 33:18

talking 16:1 25:7

talks 17:22 18:10 34:3,
25

team 31:21 34:1
Technically 10:21
ten 30:1

terms 10:20,25 28:14
29:10 34:2 35:17 36:14
39:3

test 40:5

testify 8:2324:12
testifying 21:20
testimony 23:328:8
theory 41:8,22

thing 8:1118:18 24:1
40:13 43:18

things 10:22 17:10
23:8 33:10 34:10 39:3,
20

thinking 12:19
thinks 22:20

thought 12:4 19:14,15
29:11 40:24

Thursday 28:3

time 17:1118:24 21:8
22:525:7 28:5 29:12
32:13 36:14 39:1,5
40:19 42:11 43:3 44:11,
16,24

time-consuming
10:16

times 26:24
timing 10:20
title 41:25
today 41:2
told 10:13,19
Tom 1:94:6
top 13:14 36:6
topics 26:12,13
totally 35:7
touch 385

touched 21:4 36:16
37:12

touching 26:18
TRANSCRIPT 1:18
treatise 17:2 35:14
trespass 34:18

trial 1:205:5,13,23 6:1,
2,8,17,24 7:2,18,19
8:12,13,22 9:2,14
10:10,15,20,22 13:19
14:19 16:7 17:13 18:8,
11,16,17 19:5 21:3
26:23 36:13 40:7,12

Tricoast 17:16,17

tripartite 11:16,25
12:5,13

Trust 1:7,9
trustee 1:6,8

turn 19:12 23:16 25:6
26:1 29:25 30:2,5,9

turned 27:13,19 28:14
type 33:9 44:23
types 40:19

U

ultimately 23:12

understand 6:22,24
11:24 34:1

understanding 7:18

understood 11:10
22:14 42:6,22

unit's 44:19

universal 5:19

Vv

VALENTINE 1:25
verifiable 25:25
verified 24:4 33:3
version 31:10
versus 15:23 34:14
vie 43:14

view 19:23

violated 32:22
violation 18:533:2,11
voir 31:11

wW

W-H-A-R-A-M 37:19

waive 5:2,13,16 6:1,24
7:18:22 9:15 16:6,7
17:20

waiver 15:12
waivers 18:15
waiving 6:7

wall 21:22,24 24:12,14
26:15 27:10 38:21
40:20

wanted 10:14 20:9
22:25 27:3 32:17

waste 32:13
Water 35:24

ways 27:16 40:13
weather 34:20

week 5:69:22 10:21
24:18 25:16 37:12

weekend 4:23,25 31:14
Westlaw 40:13
Wharam 37:18,22,24
whatsoever 22:3
Wilshire 2:3

wished 5:2

wishes 6:24 10:18
11:24

withdrawing 19:15
withdrew 23:6
WOODS 1:3

word 17:17 26:7

words 12:23 34:25 35:1
43:16

work 11:8 39:20
working 39:2

writing 28:11 32:15
written 17:3 21:2 44:23

Y

year 41:3
years 28:2

yesterday 10:14 37:14
39:6

WAV BAYAREATRI ALREPORTERS. COM



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46

	Word Index
	Index: ---ooo---..apostrophe
	---ooo--- (2)
	-C-O-N-N-E-L-L (1)
	-R-R (1)
	1 (7)
	1-50 (1)
	1.2 (4)
	100 (2)
	10:08 (1)
	11-something (1)
	1144 (1)
	1280 (1)
	14 (1)
	14.1 (1)
	147 (1)
	15 (1)
	15-minute (1)
	16 (4)
	17 (1)
	17:19 (3)
	17:20 (2)
	1944 (1)
	1946 (1)
	1st (1)
	2 (5)
	20 (1)
	2023 (4)
	2024 (4)
	21 (3)
	23 (4)
	2377 (1)
	24 (2)
	26 (1)
	27 (1)
	2829 (1)
	3 (8)
	30 (3)
	346 (1)
	349 (1)
	4 (1)
	415-328-6644 (1)
	415-518-7683 (1)
	45 (3)
	4880 (1)
	5 (1)
	50 (1)
	58 (1)
	6 (1)
	608 (2)
	631 (1)
	631(b) (1)
	67 (1)
	7.15 (1)
	707 (1)
	766 (1)
	790017-3604 (1)
	7:00 (1)
	832 (8)
	90 (2)
	90017-3604 (1)
	916 333-3375 (1)
	94118-1125 (1)
	94947 (1)
	95670 (1)
	9575 (1)
	9:03 (1)
	a.m. (2)
	abide (1)
	ability (1)
	absolute (8)
	absolutely (2)
	accept (1)
	accidents (1)
	account (2)
	act (4)
	acted (1)
	action (30)
	actions (2)
	acts (1)
	actual (1)
	add (2)
	added (1)
	additional (3)
	additions (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (2)
	adjoining (2)
	affirmative (4)
	afternoon (1)
	agree (4)
	agreed-upon (1)
	agreeing (1)
	agreement (1)
	agrees (2)
	ahead (3)
	alia (1)
	allege (1)
	alleged (1)
	Allocation (1)
	allowing (1)
	ALVES (1)
	amend (2)
	Amended (3)
	Amendment (1)
	analogue (1)
	analysis (2)
	Angeles (2)
	antitrust (1)
	anymore (1)
	apostrophe (1)

	Index: Apparently..checklist
	Apparently (1)
	appeal (3)
	appearance (1)
	Appearances (2)
	appeared (1)
	appellate (2)
	applicable (1)
	applies (4)
	apply (4)
	appointed (1)
	approach (1)
	approximately (2)
	AREA (1)
	arguably (1)
	argue (1)
	argued (1)
	arguing (1)
	argument (5)
	arguments (1)
	arises (1)
	assignment (1)
	assume (1)
	attached (1)
	attorney (5)
	attorney/client (2)
	attorneys (3)
	audience (2)
	August (3)
	authored (1)
	authorities (3)
	authority (3)
	authorizes (1)
	Ayers (3)
	Ayres (2)
	back (7)
	bad (1)
	ball (1)
	bandwagon (1)
	bar (2)
	barrier (1)
	based (10)
	bases (1)
	basis (1)
	BAY (1)
	beat (1)
	begging (1)
	belief (1)
	believability (1)
	believed (1)
	believes (3)
	Bellen (2)
	belongs (1)
	bench (3)
	benefit (1)
	bhart@bayareatrialreporters.com (1)
	big (2)
	binding (1)
	Blum (43)
	Blum's (1)
	Blvd (1)
	bogged (1)
	book (2)
	bought (1)
	boundaries (5)
	boundary (1)
	BOX (1)
	BRADEN (1)
	briefing (2)
	briefly (7)
	briefs (1)
	bring (3)
	broad (2)
	broadly (1)
	brought (2)
	Builders (2)
	building (1)
	c'est (1)
	C-O-T-E-R-M-I-N-O-U-S (1)
	C-U-M-I-S (1)
	CA (5)
	Cal.2d (1)
	Cal.2nd (1)
	Cal.5th (1)
	California (8)
	call (4)
	called (3)
	capital (1)
	car (1)
	care (1)
	career (1)
	CAROLINE (1)
	carrier (1)
	carve-outs (1)
	case (43)
	cases (10)
	catch (1)
	caused (1)
	CCP (1)
	CCP631 (1)
	Center (1)
	certainty (1)
	cetera (2)
	CGC-23-606844 (2)
	challenged (1)
	challenges (4)
	changing (1)
	charge (2)
	chastise (1)
	check (2)
	checked (1)
	checklist (2)

	Index: circumstance..dealing
	circumstance (1)
	circumstances (1)
	citation (1)
	citation's (1)
	cite (5)
	cited (11)
	cites (2)
	citing (5)
	civil (7)
	claim (3)
	claims (5)
	clarification (3)
	clarify (3)
	clean (1)
	clear (8)
	clerk (1)
	client (17)
	client's (3)
	clients (6)
	clients' (1)
	clock (1)
	close (3)
	CM110 (1)
	Code (7)
	codefendants (1)
	codified (1)
	Collins (2)
	comma (1)
	comment (1)
	comments (4)
	common (15)
	Community (1)
	company (18)
	company's (1)
	complaint (4)
	complies (2)
	comply (1)
	concluded (1)
	conclusion (1)
	Conduct (2)
	confirm (2)
	confirmed (1)
	conflicted (1)
	confusing (1)
	conjunction (1)
	consideration (1)
	considered (5)
	consistently (1)
	constitution (4)
	constitutional (2)
	consultation (1)
	contending (1)
	Continue (1)
	continued (1)
	continues (1)
	control (10)
	controlling (3)
	controls (1)
	convenient (1)
	convinced (1)
	copy (5)
	corporate (1)
	correct (7)
	correctly (1)
	Coulten (21)
	Coulten's (6)
	COULTON (1)
	council (1)
	counsel (21)
	count (1)
	counter (1)
	COUNTY (1)
	couple (1)
	court (129)
	Court's (7)
	courtesy (1)
	courtroom (1)
	cover (2)
	cranked (1)
	created (1)
	credibility (1)
	criminal (2)
	critical (1)
	CROSS-ACTION (1)
	cross-complainants (1)
	cross-defendant's (1)
	CSR (1)
	Cumis (6)
	curious (2)
	cut (1)
	damage (6)
	damages (2)
	dangling (2)
	date (1)
	David (2)
	day (1)
	days (3)
	dead (1)
	deal (1)
	dealing (1)

	Index: deals..favor
	deals (1)
	decide (2)
	decided (1)
	decides (1)
	decision (1)
	decisions (1)
	declaration (6)
	deeper (1)
	default (1)
	defendant (8)
	Defendant's (1)
	defendants (9)
	defense (17)
	delay (1)
	demand (1)
	demanded (1)
	demanding (3)
	denied (4)
	deny (1)
	denying (1)
	Department (2)
	depending (1)
	depo (1)
	deposition (1)
	DERRLYN (1)
	design (1)
	designated (1)
	desire (1)
	determination (2)
	determine (1)
	determined (1)
	diagram (1)
	difference (2)
	dire (1)
	directed (1)
	directly (1)
	disagree (4)
	disagrees (4)
	disclose (4)
	disclosed (6)
	disclosure (6)
	discovery (2)
	discussion (3)
	dismiss (6)
	dismissal (1)
	dismissed (2)
	dismissing (1)
	disregard (1)
	disregarded (1)
	distinction (2)
	distinctly (1)
	District (1)
	document (2)
	documents (3)
	downhill (2)
	drop (1)
	dumb (1)
	duty (1)
	e-mail (8)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	Earth (6)
	earthquake (2)
	easily (1)
	ELIZABETH (1)
	ELLEN (1)
	ellipse (3)
	ELYSA (1)
	end (1)
	enter (2)
	entered (1)
	entire (1)
	entitled (1)
	essence (1)
	essential (1)
	essentially (6)
	estate (2)
	ethical (1)
	Evidence (1)
	exact (1)
	EXAMINATIONS (1)
	excavate (1)
	excavated (1)
	excavating (2)
	excavation (12)
	excavator (12)
	excavator's (2)
	exception (1)
	exclude (3)
	excluded (2)
	excluding (1)
	exclusion (1)
	excuse (3)
	excused (1)
	exercised (1)
	exhaust (1)
	exhibit (3)
	exhibits (2)
	exists (2)
	expense (1)
	experience (2)
	expert (10)
	explain (1)
	explained (1)
	explaining (1)
	explanation (2)
	explicitly (1)
	extensive (1)
	extremely (1)
	eye (1)
	fails (1)
	failure (3)
	failures (1)
	fair (3)
	Family (2)
	favor (2)

	Index: feelings..insurer
	feelings (1)
	fees (10)
	felt (1)
	fiduciary (1)
	figure (1)
	file (9)
	filed (6)
	fill (1)
	find (4)
	finds (1)
	finish (6)
	firm (2)
	folks (1)
	follow (6)
	follow-up (1)
	Fonnegra (1)
	form (8)
	forward (3)
	foundation (1)
	founded (1)
	Fourth (1)
	Francisco (2)
	frankly (1)
	free (1)
	Fresno (1)
	Friday (6)
	front (3)
	fruit (1)
	G-E-O-M-E-T-R-I-X (1)
	gallery (1)
	Gary (2)
	general (1)
	gentleman (5)
	gentlemen (9)
	Geometrix (10)
	give (8)
	giving (4)
	glasses (1)
	God (4)
	Gold (2)
	good (5)
	Google (6)
	grant (3)
	granted (4)
	great (3)
	GREG (1)
	group (1)
	Gruszynski (2)
	guarantees (1)
	guess (1)
	Haines (3)
	Haines' (1)
	half (1)
	hand (3)
	happen (1)
	happily (1)
	happy (7)
	hard (3)
	hardship (2)
	hardships (3)
	head (3)
	heads (1)
	hear (15)
	heard (2)
	heart (1)
	held (4)
	Hey (2)
	highly (1)
	history (1)
	hit (1)
	Ho (15)
	holding (1)
	holds (1)
	hole (1)
	Honor (31)
	Honor's (3)
	HONORABLE (1)
	horse (1)
	Hospital (1)
	hour (1)
	hours (1)
	hurt (1)
	hybrid (1)
	image (1)
	images (1)
	impact (1)
	important (3)
	importantly (1)
	improvements (1)
	incident (1)
	include (1)
	including (1)
	inclusive (1)
	incorrect (1)
	independent (2)
	INDEX (2)
	indicating (3)
	individual (9)
	information (1)
	informed (1)
	instance (1)
	instruct (2)
	instruction (2)
	instructions (2)
	insurance (27)
	insured (6)
	insurer (6)

	Index: intended..moment
	intended (2)
	inter (1)
	interest (1)
	interpleader (2)
	interrogatories (1)
	interrogatory (2)
	intervention (1)
	introduce (3)
	introductory (1)
	invitation (1)
	involved (2)
	involves (1)
	involving (1)
	issue (14)
	issues (5)
	Jones (1)
	judge (5)
	judgment (6)
	judicial (3)
	jump (3)
	jurors (6)
	jury (53)
	keeping (2)
	kind (1)
	knew (1)
	knowledge (1)
	la (1)
	labeled (1)
	labels (1)
	Lake (1)
	land (5)
	landowner (6)
	landslide (1)
	landslides (1)
	lastly (1)
	lateral (13)
	latest (1)
	law (28)
	lawsuit (1)
	lawyer (8)
	lead (2)
	Lean (1)
	learned (2)
	learning (1)
	leave (4)
	legal (2)
	lessees (1)
	lessors (1)
	liability (27)
	liable (4)
	library (1)
	limine (10)
	lines (2)
	list (1)
	litigant's (1)
	litigating (2)
	litigation (6)
	Living (2)
	LLP (2)
	location (3)
	long (4)
	looked (2)
	Los (2)
	lot (3)
	loud (3)
	lunch (1)
	lynch (1)
	made (2)
	make (13)
	makes (1)
	making (2)
	manage (1)
	management (1)
	manner (1)
	maps (2)
	Marin (1)
	mark (1)
	markings (5)
	Mary (3)
	match (1)
	matter (7)
	matters (3)
	max (1)
	Meadow (1)
	meaning (1)
	meant (1)
	Medical (1)
	mic (1)
	mid-sentence (1)
	Miller (8)
	mind (1)
	mini-opening (3)
	mini-openings (2)
	minimum (2)
	minute (3)
	minutes (11)
	mitigation (1)
	MJOP (1)
	Modifications (1)
	modified (1)
	modify (1)
	moment (2)

	Index: Monday..prejudicial
	Monday (4)
	months (1)
	morning (14)
	motion (19)
	motions (7)
	move (4)
	moved (1)
	moving (8)
	Muller (1)
	multiple (2)
	Municipal (1)
	nature (5)
	negligence (16)
	negligent (2)
	neighbor (1)
	neighbor's (1)
	NEIL (1)
	night (1)
	nodded (1)
	non-published (2)
	nonetheless (1)
	noon (1)
	note (1)
	notice (5)
	NOVATO (1)
	nuisance (1)
	numbers (2)
	O'CONNELL (1)
	object (1)
	objection (2)
	objections (2)
	obligation (2)
	observe (1)
	October (4)
	off-the-record (1)
	offer (1)
	offering (2)
	one's (1)
	opine (2)
	opinion (14)
	opinions (3)
	oppose (2)
	opposed (1)
	opposite (1)
	opposition (3)
	oral (1)
	order (3)
	ordinance (1)
	ordinary (1)
	override (1)
	owes (1)
	owner (5)
	p.m. (1)
	P.O. (1)
	paid (3)
	papers (8)
	paperwork (2)
	paragraph (13)
	paragraphs (1)
	part (8)
	parties (4)
	party (4)
	past (2)
	Patrick (1)
	paying (1)
	PC (1)
	pending (1)
	people (1)
	percent (2)
	peremptories (1)
	peremptory (1)
	peril (1)
	period (3)
	permitted (1)
	person (3)
	personal (3)
	phrase (1)
	phrases (1)
	phrasing (1)
	pick (2)
	pin (1)
	pivot (1)
	plaintiff (14)
	plaintiff's (2)
	plaintiffs (19)
	plaintiffs' (20)
	plan (1)
	playing (1)
	plea (1)
	pleadings (3)
	plum (1)
	point (14)
	policies (1)
	policy (3)
	position (10)
	possibly (2)
	post (3)
	posted (6)
	posts (1)
	practical (2)
	pre-jury (1)
	preeminent (1)
	prejudice (4)
	prejudicial (2)

	Index: preliminary..Responsibility
	preliminary (1)
	prepared (5)
	presence (2)
	pretty (1)
	prevail (1)
	previously (1)
	print (1)
	problematic (1)
	Procedure (1)
	proceed (7)
	proceedings (2)
	process (1)
	produced (2)
	Professional (6)
	prong (1)
	proof (1)
	proper (1)
	properties (2)
	property (9)
	proposal (4)
	proposed (1)
	protection (1)
	provide (1)
	provided (13)
	providing (3)
	public (1)
	purposefully (1)
	pursue (2)
	pushing (1)
	put (5)
	puts (1)
	question (5)
	questioning (3)
	questions (2)
	quicker (1)
	quickly (3)
	Quinn (5)
	quote (11)
	quotes (1)
	R's (1)
	rabbit (1)
	Radcliffe (69)
	Radcliffe's (1)
	rain (1)
	raised (2)
	raises (2)
	raising (1)
	random (1)
	rare (1)
	reached (1)
	read (16)
	reading (2)
	ready (1)
	real (2)
	reargue (1)
	reason (3)
	reasoning (1)
	receive (2)
	received (3)
	recently (2)
	recollection (2)
	recommended (1)
	record (12)
	red (3)
	refer (1)
	reference (1)
	referenced (1)
	referred (1)
	referring (3)
	Refresh (2)
	regulation (1)
	rehash (1)
	RELATED (1)
	relating (1)
	relationship (3)
	relevant (1)
	reliable (1)
	reliance (1)
	relied (1)
	relies (1)
	religious (1)
	relitigated (1)
	relying (1)
	remain (1)
	remaining (3)
	remedy (1)
	remember (1)
	removal (2)
	repair (1)
	replace (1)
	REPORTED (1)
	REPORTER'S (1)
	REPORTERS (1)
	represent (1)
	representation (2)
	represented (1)
	representing (2)
	request (8)
	requests (1)
	required (4)
	requirements (1)
	research (1)
	respect (3)
	respectfully (4)
	respond (1)
	responded (1)
	response (2)
	responses (3)
	Responsibility (4)

	Index: rest..support
	rest (1)
	rests (1)
	results (2)
	retained (2)
	review (1)
	revisiting (1)
	rhymes (1)
	rights (1)
	River (1)
	role (1)
	rolling (1)
	Rouda (18)
	rule (18)
	ruled (1)
	rules (7)
	ruling (7)
	S-A-G-E-R (1)
	S-H-I-R-E-S (1)
	S-T-A (1)
	S-U-B-S-I-D-E-N-C-E (1)
	Sager (1)
	sake (1)
	San (2)
	sandbagged (1)
	sandbagging (1)
	scenes (1)
	scheduled (1)
	scope (2)
	Scott (2)
	section (9)
	Sections (1)
	seeking (1)
	selection (3)
	send (5)
	sense (2)
	separate (3)
	service (1)
	SESSION (4)
	SESSIONS (1)
	Seventh (1)
	Shires (4)
	short (5)
	side (12)
	sides (2)
	silly (1)
	Simien (1)
	simply (1)
	sir (22)
	sitting (2)
	situation (3)
	skill (1)
	skimmed (1)
	slope (2)
	Smith (1)
	sole (2)
	sort (6)
	sounds (1)
	speak (3)
	speaking (3)
	specific (1)
	speech (1)
	spent (1)
	spoken (1)
	sponte (1)
	sradcliff@alvesradcliffe.com (1)
	stability (1)
	staff (1)
	stand (5)
	standard (2)
	standing (1)
	Starr (5)
	start (5)
	started (1)
	starting (1)
	state (9)
	stated (11)
	statement (3)
	states (1)
	stating (1)
	statute (5)
	Statutory (1)
	Ste (2)
	Stein (3)
	step (2)
	Steven (2)
	stick (3)
	stop (1)
	Straghalis (3)
	straight (1)
	strategy (3)
	Street (1)
	strict (19)
	stuff (2)
	sua (1)
	subjacent (3)
	subject (4)
	submission (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (3)
	Subsection (1)
	subsidence (1)
	subsidi- (1)
	substance (1)
	subtle (1)
	sufficient (1)
	suggest (1)
	suggesting (1)
	Sunday (1)
	SUPERIOR (1)
	supplemental (2)
	support (13)

	Index: Supreme..yesterday
	Supreme (1)
	survey (19)
	surveyor (2)
	swear (1)
	system (1)
	T-R-I-C-O-A-S-T (1)
	takes (1)
	taking (2)
	talk (1)
	talked (1)
	talking (2)
	talks (4)
	team (2)
	Technically (1)
	ten (1)
	terms (8)
	test (1)
	testify (2)
	testifying (1)
	testimony (2)
	theory (2)
	thing (5)
	things (7)
	thinking (1)
	thinks (1)
	thought (5)
	Thursday (1)
	time (17)
	time-consuming (1)
	times (1)
	timing (1)
	title (1)
	today (1)
	told (2)
	Tom (2)
	top (2)
	topics (2)
	totally (1)
	touch (1)
	touched (3)
	touching (1)
	TRANSCRIPT (1)
	treatise (2)
	trespass (1)
	trial (39)
	Tricoast (2)
	tripartite (4)
	Trust (2)
	trustee (2)
	turn (8)
	turned (3)
	type (2)
	types (1)
	ultimately (1)
	understand (4)
	understanding (1)
	understood (4)
	unit's (1)
	universal (1)
	VALENTINE (1)
	verifiable (1)
	verified (2)
	version (1)
	versus (2)
	vie (1)
	view (1)
	violated (1)
	violation (3)
	voir (1)
	W-H-A-R-A-M (1)
	waive (11)
	waiver (1)
	waivers (1)
	waiving (1)
	wall (8)
	wanted (5)
	waste (1)
	Water (1)
	ways (2)
	weather (1)
	week (6)
	weekend (3)
	Westlaw (1)
	Wharam (3)
	whatsoever (1)
	Wilshire (1)
	wished (1)
	wishes (3)
	withdrawing (1)
	withdrew (1)
	WOODS (1)
	word (2)
	words (4)
	work (2)
	working (1)
	writing (2)
	written (3)
	year (1)
	years (1)
	yesterday (3)



